

**INDEX TO
LAWS, JOINT RESOLUTIONS AND
EXECUTIVE PLANS**

References are to Page (P.L.) Numbers

78TH DIVISION HIGHWAY	
Route 78, Lebanon County, official designation	1062
911 EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS	
Emergencies, this index	
94TH INFANTRY DIVISION MEMORIAL HIGHWAY	
SR 0094, York and Cumberland Counties, official designation	1064
ABANDONED OR UNCLAIMED PROPERTY	
Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment	705
Vehicles, reports and removal, cities of first class	1126
ABSENCE AND ABSENTEES	
Maternity leave, school employees retirement, creditable nonschool service	685
Military forces, absence without leave	36
ABSENTEE VOTING	
Elections, generally, this index	
ABUSE OR NEGLECT	
Abuse of family	963
Alcohol or drugs, treatment records, juvenile proceedings	949
Alimony, relevant factors	204
Neglect of care-dependent person, enforcement	503
Protection orders, contempt, children and minors	204
ACCESS DEVICES	
Device-making equipment, unlawful, offense defined	1103
Fraud	1103
ACCIDENTS	
Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment	655
Vehicles	
Insurance	464
Involving death or personal injury while not properly licensed	1126
Records, Department of Transportation	1126
ACCORD AND SATISFACTION	
Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment	197
Tax claim satisfaction, public sale of property, cities of third class	294
ACCOUNTANTS	
Audits, local taxes	1294
ACCOUNTS AND ACCOUNTING	
Aquaculture Development Account, establishment	768
Athletic Commission Augmentation Account, Athletic Agent Registration Act, fees	13
Aviation Restricted Revenue Account, airports, expenditures, municipal approval,	
counties of second class A	619
Check Casher Licensing Act, enactment	146

ACCOUNTS AND ACCOUNTING—Cont'd

Deputy Sheriffs' Education and Training Account, surcharges	38
Employe incentive account, Food Service Employe Incentive Program, establishment	1290
Family Savings Account Program, administration	788
Forest Lands Beautification Restricted Account, Forest Lands Beautification Act, establishment	946
Pollution Prevention Assistance Account, establishment	788
Professional Licensure Augmentation Account, appropriation	1017
Retirement funds and accounts, attachment, exemptions	170

ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS

Antibid-Rigging Act, enactment	358
Arraignment, two-way electronic audio-video communication	463
Children and minors	
Court-appointed special advocates, powers and duties	978
Jurisdiction, custody, procedures, safeguards and disposition	949
Civil actions and proceedings, instruments under seal, twenty year limitation, expiration date extended	536
Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment	197
Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment	358
Crime Victims Act, enactment	882
Deficiency judgments, six months limitation	1082
Military forces, absence without leave	36
Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment	874
Motor Vehicle Procurement Act, enactment	358
Noise pollution, shooting ranges, immunity	986
Ordinances, property maintenance, violations, cities of third class	1013
Personal earnings exempt from process	640
Prisoner litigation	
Damage awards, payments	640
Prisoner filing fees	640
Prospective relief, types, termination and modification	640
Remedies, limitations	640
Settlements, payments, time limits	640
Public nuisances, agricultural operations, limitation	441
Sentencing	
Collection of court costs, restitution and fines by private collection agency	640
Collection of restitution, reparation, fees, costs, fines and penalties	640
Commitment and subsequent disposition, information required upon	640
Presentence report, contents	640
State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited	22
Sunshine Act, enactment	729
Support, denial or suspension of licenses	963
Terroristic threats, restitution	534
Trademarks, remedies	518

ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY

Municipal pension plan funding standard and recovery, modification of actuarial funding standard and alternative funding mechanism	626
--	-----

ADAMS COUNTY

G. Donald McLaughlin Memorial Covered Bridge, SR 3021, official designation ..	57
--	----

ADJUTANTS GENERAL

Deputy Adjutant General for Veterans' Affairs, qualifications, status and duties ...	296
Fort Indiantown Gap, operation, powers and duties	355
Pennsylvania National Guard, training sites, powers and duties	355
Powers and duties	296
State veterans homes, admittance authorization, powers and duties	443

ADMINISTRATORS

Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries, generally, this index

ADOPTION

Domestic Relations, generally, this index

ADVERSE OR PECUNIARY INTEREST

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment	358
Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment	102
Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, enactment	729
Sheriff's employees, political activity, counties of second class	1
Trustees, limitations on exercise of powers and powers of beneficiaries to appoint ..	1067

ADVERTISEMENTS

Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment	217
Property sale procedure, cities of third class	236

ADVISORY BOARDS

Boards and Commissions, generally, this index

ADVISORY COUNCILS

Councils, generally, this index

ADVOCATES

Children and minors, court-appointed special advocates, powers and duties	978
Domestic Violence Health Care Response Act, enactment	925
Victim advocate, Crime Victims Act, enactment	882

AFFIDAVITS

Antibid-Rigging Act, enactment	358
Elections, candidates	72

AGED PERSONS

Older Persons, generally, this index

AGENTS AND AGENCIES

Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment	13
Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment	358
Forest Lands Beautification Act, enactment	946
Government agencies	
Appeals, common pleas courts, jurisdiction	451
Commonwealth Court, direct appeals from government agencies	358
Procurement, general provisions	358
Support, cooperation	963
Institutional sexual assault, offense defined	1240
Law Enforcement Agencies, generally, this index	
Local agencies, 911 emergency communication systems, immunity	64
Nongovernment agencies, support, cooperation	963
Pennsylvania Emergency Management Agency, 911 emergency communication systems, powers and duties	64
Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency, Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act, powers and duties	980
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency, homeowner's emergency assistance, powers and duties	1248
Real Estate Agents, Brokers and Salespersons, generally, this index	
Reciprocal Limitations Act, enactment	358
Securities	829
Sunshine Act, enactment	729

AGREEMENTS

Contracts, generally, this index

Interstate Compacts and Agreements, generally, this index

AGRICULTURAL COMMODITIES MARKETING ACT	
Enactment	217
AGRICULTURAL CONSERVATION EASEMENT PURCHASE FUND	
Deposits	1056
Interest, roll-back taxes	1225
AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION BOARD	
State Agricultural Land Preservation Board, generally, this index	
AGRICULTURAL LAW RESOURCE AND REFERENCE CENTER	
Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, establishment	41
AGRICULTURAL LAW RESOURCE AND REFERENCE CENTER ACT	
Enactment	41
AGRICULTURAL LAW RESOURCE AND REFERENCE CENTER BOARD OF DIRECTORS	
Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, establishment	41
AGRICULTURE	
Agricultural areas, authorization to issue bonds and notes, expiration date	1056
Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment	217
Agricultural conservation easements, purchase	1056
Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment	41
Agriculture Education Loan Forgiveness Act, expiration date deleted	445
Agriculture-Linked Investment Program, eligibility, implementation and liability ..	696
Aquacultural Development Law, enactment	768
Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment	655
Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment	58
Domestic animals, avian influenza, indemnification	217
Family farm corporations, capital stock franchise tax, exemption	239
Farmland	
Assessments	1225
Tax levies, boroughs	827
Homestead Property Exclusion Program Act, enactment	301
Public nuisances, limitation	441
Trespassing, offense defined	933
Weights and measures, scanning devices, testing and inspections, guidelines	217
AGRICULTURE EDUCATION LOAN FORGIVENESS ACT	
Expiration date deleted	445
AIR CONDITIONING	
Heating and Air Conditioning, generally, this index	
AIRPORTS AND LANDING FIELDS	
Expenditures, municipal approval, counties of second class A	619
Liquor licenses	1202
ALARMS	
Alarm devices and automatic dialing devices, control	503, 1103
ALCOHOL ABUSE	
Abuse or Neglect, generally, this index	
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES	
Chemical testing to determine amount, operation of vehicle under influence	1126
Cider	664
Driving Under Influence, generally, this index	
Liquor licenses	
Airport restaurants	1202
Applications, filing	1202
Breweries	162
Disposition of cash and securities upon forfeiture of bond	1202
Distilleries, wineries, bonded warehouses, bailees for hire and transporters for hire	1202

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES—Cont'd

Fees	1202
Hotel, restaurant and club, applications and issuance	1202
Importers	664, 1202
Licensees to furnish bond	1202
Local option	162
Malt or brewed beverages, unlawful acts	162, 1202
Manufacturers, distributors and importing distributors, malt and brewed beverages	664, 1202
National veterans' organizations, incorporated units	664
Not assignable	664, 1202
Outdoor cafe, seasonal	1202
Performing arts facilities	162, 664
Public service	1202
Recreation facilities	1202
Renewal, temporary provisions for licensees in armed service	664, 1202
Retail, limiting number issued	664
Revocation and suspension, fines	1202
Sacramental wine	1202
Stadia, city-owned	1202
Trade show and conventions	1202
Cities of third class	1202
Transfers	664
Applications and fees	1202
Unlawful acts	664
Malt and brewed beverages	
Interlocking business prohibited	664
Manufactured outside Commonwealth	664
Price changes	1202
Nuisances	162
Permits	
Special occasion	162, 664
Stadium or arena	162, 664
Wine auctions	664
Sales, restrictions	162
Wineries	664

ALIMONY

Domestic Relations, generally, this index

ALLEGHENY COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Scott Township, Department of General Services 1036

ALLEYS

Streets and Alleys, generally, this index

ALTERNATIVE FUNDING MECHANISM

Municipal pension plan funding standard and recovery 626

AMBULANCES

Vehicles, generally, this index

AMENDMENTS

Codes, generally, this index

Constitutional Amendments, generally, this index

AMERICAN EX-PRISONERS OF WAR HIGHWAY

Route 581, Cumberland County, official designation 1064

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERS

Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment 655

AMORTIZATION	
Municipal pension plan funding standard and recovery	626
ANATOMICAL GIFTS	
Persons who may execute	529
ANIMALS	
Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment	217
Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment	41
Aquacultural Development Law, enactment	768
Avian influenza, indemnification	217
Prizes, prohibition	1240
Vehicles, permit for movement	1126
ANNEXATION OF TERRITORY	
Obsolete laws relating to, repeal	809
ANNUITIES	
Retirement and Pensions, generally, this index	
ANTIBID-RIGGING ACT	
Enactment	358
APPAREL	
Clothing, generally, this index	
APPEAL AND REVIEW	
Automobile insurance, cancellation	464
Check Cashier Licensing Act, enactment	146
Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment	58
Commonwealth Court, direct appeals from government agencies	358
Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment	358
Crime Victims Act, enactment	882
Government agencies, common pleas courts, jurisdiction	451
Local Taxpayers Bill of Rights, enactment	301
Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment	705
Utilization review entity, quality health care accountability and protection, insurance	464
APPLICATIONS	
See specific index headings	
APPOINTMENTS	
See specific index headings	
APPROPRIATIONS	
See also separate Index to Appropriations	
Capital Budget of 1998-1999, public improvement projects	1301
County employees, retirement fund, counties of second class	1
Department of Public Welfare	949
Disaster emergency aid, municipal corporations, counties	156
Firearm Records Check Fund, State Police	503
Human Services Development Fund, cost-of-living increase	928
Liquid fuels tax, municipal allocation, maintenance of alleys, ways and courts	922
Lobbying Disclosure Act, enactment	729
Motor License Fund	1126
Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment	874
Parks and recreation areas, counties of second class A	1
Professional Licensure Augmentation Account	1017
Public schools, state appropriations, withholding	1194
Radio broadcasting stations, counties	619
AQUACULTURAL DEVELOPMENT LAW	
Enactment	768

AQUACULTURE ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Establishment 768

AQUACULTURE DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNT

Establishment 768

ARBITRATION AND AWARD

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358

Crime Victims Act, enactment 882

Guaranteed Energy Savings Act, enactment 358

Prisoner litigation, damage awards, payments 640

Procurement, general provisions 358

State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited, civil actions, court costs and attorney fees 22

ARCHITECTS AND ARCHITECTURE

Firm practice, permitted and unauthorized practices 186

ARCHITECTS LICENSURE BOARD

Firm practice, powers and duties 186

ARENAS

Stadiums and Arenas, generally, this index

ARMED FORCES

Military Forces, generally, this index

ARMORY BOARD

Contracts, maintenance, construction and repairs, powers and duties 443

ARRAIGNMENT

Two-way electronic audio-video communication 463

ARREST

Nonresidents, Game Code violations 1274

Probation and parole, subsequent arrest, automatic detainer 1077

ARSON

Dangerous burning, reckless burning or exploding 933

Obsolete laws relating to, repeal 930

ARTHUR F. DETISCH MEMORIAL BRIDGE

SR 832, Millcreek Township, Erie County, official designation 1062

ASBESTOS

Hazardous Substances and Waste, generally, this index

ASSAULT AND BATTERY

Aggravated assault, school employees 1245

Assault by prisoner or life prisoner 102

Election polls, fines and penalties 72

Institutional sexual assault, offense defined 1240

Terroristic threats, restitution 534

ASSESSMENTS

Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment 1307

Farmland and forest land 1225

Homestead Property Exclusion Program Act, enactment 301

Persons and property, municipalities 301

Reassessments, limits on revenues, counties of second class 1088

Securities, fees 829

ASSISTANCE

Social Services, generally, this index

ASSOCIATIONS AND SOCIETIES

See also Corporations and Unincorporated Associations, generally, this index

ASSOCIATIONS AND SOCIETIES—Cont'd

American Society of Mechanical Engineers, Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment	655
Check Cashier Licensing Act, enactment	146
Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment	1307
Mayors, dues, boroughs	347
Planned communities	206
Savings Associations, generally, this index	

ATHLETIC AGENT REGISTRATION ACT

Enactment	13
-----------------	----

ATHLETIC COMMISSION

State Athletic Commission, generally, this index

ATHLETIC COMMISSION AUGMENTATION ACCOUNT

Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment	13
--	----

ATHLETICS AND ATHLETES

Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment	13
--	----

ATTACHMENT

Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment	197
Execution, exemptions, retirement funds and accounts	170
Personal earnings exempt from process	640
Support, attachment of income	963

ATTORNEY FEES

Alimony pendente lite	204
Antibid-Rigging Act, enactment	358
Decedent remains, disposition rights	786
Municipal claims and tax liens, collections	28
Procurement, general provisions	358
State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited, civil actions, relief	22
Sunshine Act, enactment	729

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment	102
Name changes, court orders, convicted felons, notice	638

ATTORNEYS

Arraignment, two-way electronic audio-video communication	463
Assistant district attorneys, appointments, counties	515
Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment	102
Juvenile proceedings, jurisdiction, custody, procedures, safeguards and disposition	949

AUCTIONS AND AUCTIONEERS

Vehicles, certificates of title	1126
Wine auctions, permits	664

AUDIO-VIDEO COMMUNICATION

Two-way electronic communication, arraignment	463
---	-----

AUDITS AND AUDITORS

Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment	217
Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment	358
Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment	1307
Game Fund	1274
Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment	102
Lobbying Disclosure Act, enactment	729
Local taxes	1294
Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment	874
Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Fund, financial audit	46

AUTHORITIES

County correctional authority, institutional sexual assault, offense defined 1240
 Housing authorities, lessors, payment of taxes and municipal utility bills 1012
 Municipal authorities
 Officers and employees, deferred compensation plans 1265
 Sale of real and personal property, nonreceipt of bids 819
 Pennsylvania Economic Development Financing Authority, Community Development
 Bank Grant and Loan Program, powers and duties 788
 State Public School Building Authority, schools and school districts, rentals or loan
 contracts, failure to pay, withholding appropriations 1194
 Transportation authorities, sale of real and personal property, nonreceipt of bids 819

AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATORS

Good Samaritan civil immunity 949

AUTOMATED TELLER MACHINE CARDS

Access device-making equipment, unlawful, offense defined 1103
 Fraud 1103

AUTOMATIC DIALING DEVICES

Control 503, 1103

AUTOMOBILES

Vehicles, generally, this index

AVIAN INFLUENZA

Diseases, this index

AVIATION RESTRICTED REVENUE ACCOUNT

Airports, expenditures, municipal approval, counties of second class A 619

AWARD

Arbitration and Award, generally, this index

BACKGROUND CHECKS

Criminal History Record Information, generally, this index

BAIL

Crimes and offenses, circumstances when not available, constitutional amendment 1327

BALLOTS

Elections, this index

BANKING DEPARTMENT FUND

Check Casher Licensing Act, enactment 146

BANKS AND BANKING

Agriculture-Linked Investment Program, eligibility, implementation and liability 696
 Check Casher Licensing Act, enactment 146
 Limited liability companies, purposes 944
 Mortgage Bankers and Brokers, generally, this index
 Pennsylvania Community Development Bank, Community Development Bank Grant
 and Loan Program 788

BATHING PLACES

Swimming Pools and Bathing Places, generally, this index

BATTERY

Assault and Battery, generally, this index

BEACHES

Swimming Pools and Bathing Places, generally, this index

BEDFORD COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Everett Borough, Department of General Services 1036

BEER

Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index

BEN WEAVER BRIDGE

SR 3070, Valley Township, Chester County, official designation 1064

BENEFICIARIES

Deferred compensation plans, Commonwealth, political subdivisions and municipal authorities, officers and employees 1265

Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act, enactment 980

School employees retirement 685

State employees retirement 685

Trustees, limitations on exercise of powers and powers of beneficiaries to appoint .. 1067

BENEFITS

Children's Health Care Act, enactment 464

Municipal police pension fund, early retirement 158

School employees retirement 229, 685

State employees retirement 229, 685

Workers' Compensation, generally, this index

BENNER TOWNSHIP, CENTRE COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, acquisition, Department of Corrections 1097

BENSALEM TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of General Services 233

BERKS COUNTY

Prisoner of War-Missing in Action Highway, SR 222, Ontelaunee Township, official designation 1062

BERNARD (BENNY) J. DOMBROWSKI MEMORIAL HIGHWAY

Erie County, official designation 1064

BETHEL TOWNSHIP, LEBANON COUNTY

Senator Clarence F. Manbeck Bridge, SR 1022, official designation 1064

BETHLEHEM, LEHIGH COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Pennsylvania State Police 191

BEVERAGES

Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index

BIDS AND BIDDING

Antibid-Rigging Act, enactment 358

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358

Contract procedures, counties 515

Guaranteed Energy Savings Act, enactment 358

Motor Vehicle Procurement Act, enactment 358

Political subdivisions, municipal authorities and transportation authorities, sale of real and personal property, nonreceipt of bids 819

Procurement, general provisions 358

Property sale procedure, cities of third class 236

Real property, taxes, discharge of claims before sale and restrictions on purchases .. 1008

Reciprocal Limitations Act, enactment 358

BIG BROTHERS OF AMERICA

Volunteers, criminal history record information, fee exemption 963, 1103

BIG SISTERS OF AMERICA

Volunteers, criminal history record information, fee exemption 963, 1103

BILL OF RIGHTS

Crime Victims Act, enactment 882

BIRDS
 Animals, generally, this index

BLOOMSBURG, COLUMBIA COUNTY
 Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Transportation 1036

BOARD OF CLAIMS
 Commonwealth Procurement Code, powers and duties 358

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF PUBLIC GROUNDS AND BUILDINGS
 Commonwealth Procurement Code, powers and duties 358

BOARD OF FINANCE AND REVENUE
 Agriculture-Linked Investment Program, powers and duties 696
 Liquid fuels and fuels tax, refunds 1126

BOARD OF PROBATION AND PAROLE
 Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole, generally, this index

BOARD OF SOCIAL WORK EXAMINERS
 State Board of Social Work Examiners, generally, this index

BOARD OF SOCIAL WORKERS, MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPISTS AND PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS
 State Board of Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors, generally, this index

BOARD OF VEHICLE MANUFACTURERS, DEALERS AND SALESPERSONS
 State Board of Vehicle Manufacturers, Dealers and Salespersons, generally, this index

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS
 Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Board of Directors, Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, establishment 41
 Architects Licensure Board, firm practice, powers and duties 186
 Armyory Board, contracts, maintenance, construction and repairs, powers and duties 443
 Board of Claims, Commonwealth Procurement Code, powers and duties 358
 Board of Commissioners of Public Grounds and Buildings, Commonwealth Procurement Code, powers and duties 358
 Board of Finance and Revenue
 Agriculture-Linked Investment Program, powers and duties 696
 Liquid fuels and fuels tax, refunds 1126
 Boards of county commissioners
 911 emergency communication systems, powers and duties 64
 Disaster emergency aid, appropriations, municipal corporations 156
 Boating Advisory Board, compensation and status 31
 Brandywine Battlefield Park Commission, abolishment and transfer of powers, duties and functions to Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission 1270
 Children's Trust Fund Board, vote delegation, powers and duties 942
 Civil service commission, sheriff's employees, appointments, counties of second class
 Commodity marketing boards, Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, powers and duties 1
 217
 County boards of elections, powers and duties 72
 Deputy Sheriffs' Education and Training Board, composition, powers and duties .. 38
 Environmental Hearing Board, dams, marking, powers and duties 702
 Executive Board, compensation, standards 229
 Industrial Board, Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, powers and duties 58
 Juvenile Court Judges' Commission, court-appointed special advocates, qualifications, training, powers and duties 978
 Legislative Reapportionment Commission, members, powers and duties, constitutional amendment 1329
 Medical Advisory Board, licensing of drivers, duties 1126
 National Board of Boiler and Pressure Vessel Inspectors, Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, powers and duties 655

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS—Cont'd

Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole, generally, this index	
Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency, generally, this index	
Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, generally, this index	
Pennsylvania Game Commission, generally, this index	
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, generally, this index	
Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission	
Composition and members' terms	682
Public Television Broadcasting Advisory Council, creation	682
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 911 emergency communication systems, powers and duties	64
Pennsylvania Securities Commission, generally, this index	
Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, security wall pilot project	1126
Public School Employees' Retirement Board, generally, this index	
School Reform Commission, establishment, powers and duties	270
State Agricultural Land Preservation Board, members, powers and duties	1056
State Athletic Commission, Athletic Agent Registration Act, powers and duties	13
State Board of Social Work Examiners, name change to State Board of Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors, powers and duties	1017
State Board of Vehicle Manufacturers, Dealers and Salespersons, certificates of title	1126
State Conservation Commission, Agriculture-Linked Investment Program, powers and duties	696
State Employees' Retirement Board, generally, this index	
State Ethics Commission	
Lobbying Disclosure Act, powers and duties	729
Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, continuation, powers and duties	729
State Real Estate Commission	
Mortgage bankers and brokers, powers and duties	987
Real estate brokers and salespersons, powers and duties	908
State Veterans' Commission, powers and duties	296
Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Board, members, powers and duties	46
Washington Crossing Park Commission, abolishment and transfer of powers, duties and functions to Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	1270
BOAT FUND	
Dams, marking, noncompliance fines	702
BOATING ADVISORY BOARD	
Compensation and status	31
BOATS AND BOATING	
Watercraft, generally, this index	
BOILER AND UNFIRED PRESSURE VESSEL LAW	
Enactment	655
BONDS	
See also Securities, generally, this index	
Agricultural areas, authorization to issue bonds and notes, expiration date	1056
Agriculture-Linked Investment Program, eligibility, implementation and liability	696
Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment	13
Capital Budget of 1998-1999, issuance	1301
Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment	358
Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment	1307
Excise tax, counties of second class	1088
Guaranteed Energy Savings Act, enactment	358
Liquor licenses	1202
Mortgage bankers and brokers, licenses	987
Municipal pension plan funding standard and recovery, municipalities issuing bonds or notes for pension plan funding	626
Municipalities, indebtedness	301
Standby Guardianship Act, enactment	811

BONDS—Cont'd

Tax-exempt bond allocation, job enhancement 788

BOROUGHES

See also specific index headings

Council members, decrease in number 347

General powers 347

Mayors, associations and organizations, dues 347

Public records, regulation 175

Tax levies 827

BRANDS, MARKS AND LABELS

Dams, marking 702

Trademarks and Trade Names, generally, this index

BRANDYWINE BATTLEFIELD PARK COMMISSION

Abolishment and transfer of powers, duties and functions to Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission 1270

BREWED BEVERAGES

Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index

BREWERIES

Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index

BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION

Elections, fines and penalties 72

BRIDGES

Arthur F. Detisch Memorial Bridge, SR 832, Millcreek Township, Erie County, official designation 1062

Ben Weaver Bridge, SR 3070, Valley Township, Chester County, official designation 1064

Castanea Firemen's Memorial Bridge, SR 2012, Castanea Township, Clinton County, official designation 62

G. Donald McLaughlin Memorial Covered Bridge, SR 3021, Adams County, official designation 57

Liquid fuels tax, municipal allocation, maintenance of alleys, ways and courts 922

Louis R. Donahue Memorial Bridge, Curwensville Borough, Clearfield County, official designation 62

Marty Godra Memorial Bridge, SR 3079, Highland Township, Chester County, official designation 810

Mifflin County Veterans Memorial Bridge, SR 103, Lewistown Borough, Granville Township, Mifflin County, official designation 62

Senator Clarence F. Manbeck Bridge, SR 1022, Bethel Township, Lebanon County, official designation 1064

Vehicles 1126

BROADCASTING

Television and Radio, generally, this index

BROKERS

Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment 197

Mortgage Bankers and Brokers, generally, this index

Real Estate Agents, Brokers and Salespersons, generally, this index

Securities 829

BUCKS COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Bensalem Township, Department of General Services 233

BUDGETS

Capital Budget, generally, this index

BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES

Architects, permitted and unauthorized practices 186

Armory Board, contracts, maintenance, construction and repairs, powers and duties 443

BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES—Cont'd

Capital Budget Act of 1998-1999, enactment	343
Capital Budget of 1998-1999, public improvement projects	1301
Ordinances, property maintenance, fines and penalties, cities of third class	1013
Planned communities	206

BUREAU OF LIQUOR CONTROL ENFORCEMENT

Powers and duties	162
-------------------------	-----

BUREAU OF VICTIMS' SERVICES

Crime Victims Act, establishment	882
--	-----

BURIAL GROUNDS

Cemeteries and Dead Bodies, generally, this index

BUSES

Vehicles, generally, this index

BUSINESS AND COMMERCE

Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment	217
Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment	41
Agricultural operations, public nuisances, limitation	441
Alcoholic beverages	162, 664
	1202
Aquacultural Development Law, enactment	768
Architects, firm practice, permitted and unauthorized practices	186
Check Casher Licensing Act, enactment	146
Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment	58
Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment	358
Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment	1307
Community Development Bank Grant and Loan Program, establishment	788
Consumer discount companies, products and services	1287
Department of Community and Economic Development, powers and duties	788
Food Service Employee Incentive Program, establishment	1290
Foreign currency, contract continuity, European monetary union	939
Industrial development assistance, designation, grants, reporting and regulations ..	788
Infrastructure Development Program, job retention and long-term vacant commercial sites	823
Lobbying Disclosure Act, enactment	729
Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment	705
Pollution Prevention Assistance Account, establishment	788
Small Business First Program, loans	788
State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited	22
Tax-exempt bond allocation, selection of projects, allocation and Federal law change ..	788
Trademarks	518, 944

C. VANCE DEICAS MEMORIAL HIGHWAY

Route 3013, Westmoreland County, official designation	62
---	----

CAMBRIA COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Cresson Township, Department of General Services	1036
---	------

CAMPS AND CAMPING

Regulated fishing lakes, Class A, licenses	31
--	----

CANAAN TOWNSHIP, WAYNE COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of General Services	1036
---	------

CANDIDATES

Elections, generally, this index

CAPITAL BUDGET

Capital Budget of 1998-1999, public improvement projects	1301
Highway Capital Budget Project Itemization Act of 1996-1997, enactment	537

INDEX TO 1998 LAWS, RESOLUTIONS, PLANS	1613
CAPITAL BUDGET ACT OF 1998-1999	
Enactment	343
CAPITAL FACILITIES FUND	
Capital Budget of 1998-1999, appropriations	1301
CAPITAL PROJECTS	
Capital Budget Act of 1998-1999, enactment	343
Capital Budget of 1998-1999	1301
CAPITAL PUNISHMENT	
Death Penalty, generally, this index	
CAPITAL STOCK FRANCHISE TAX	
Taxes and Taxation, this index	
CARBON COUNTY	
POW-MIA Remembrance Highway, SR 0248, official designation	810
CARS	
Vehicles, generally, this index	
CASTANEA FIREMEN'S MEMORIAL BRIDGE	
SR 2012, Castanea Township, Clinton County, official designation	62
CASTANEA TOWNSHIP, CLINTON COUNTY	
Castanea Firemen's Memorial Bridge, SR 2012, official designation	62
CASUALTY AND PROPERTY INSURANCE	
Insurance and Insurance Companies, generally, this index	
CAWANESQUE PLANK ROAD COMPANY	
Obsolete laws relating to, repeal	232
CEMETERIES AND DEAD BODIES	
Cemetery brokers, disclosure	908
Decedent remains, disposition rights	786
Executions, procedure and method	622
Indiantown Gap National Cemetery, veterans, burial details	355
CENTRE COUNTY	
Commonwealth realty	
Acquisition, Benner Township, Department of Corrections	1097
Conveyance, College Township, Department of Corrections	1097
Nittany Parkway, Route 26, official designation	1064
CERTIFICATES AND CERTIFICATION	
Asbestos occupations, accreditation and certification	1258
Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment	655
Elections, nominations	72
Executions	622
Hearing aid fitters, continuing education requirement	1190
Housing authorities, lessors, payment of taxes and municipal utility bills	1012
Real property, taxes, discharge of claims before sale and restrictions on purchases ..	1008
Scanning devices, testing and inspections, Department of Agriculture, guidelines ..	217
Utilization review entity, quality health care accountability and protection	464
Vehicles, title	1126
CHARACTER AND REPUTATION	
Trademarks, injury to business	518
CHARGES	
Rates and Charges, generally, this index	
CHARITIES AND CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS	
Veterans' organizations, charitable status	780

CHECK CASHER LICENSING ACT

Enactment 146

CHECKS

Negotiable Instruments, generally, this index

CHESTER COUNTY

Ben Weaver Bridge, SR 3070, Valley Township, official designation 1064

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Newlin Township, Department of General Services 144

Marty Godra Memorial Bridge, SR 3079, Highland Township, official designation 810

CHICKENS

Animals, generally, this index

CHILDREN AND MINORS

See also Juvenile Delinquents and Dependents, generally, this index

Children's Health Care Act, enactment 464

Contempt, protection order violations 204

Court-appointed special advocates, powers and duties 978

Domestic Relations, generally, this index

Drug trafficking, solicitation of minors, offense defined 228

Drug-free school zones 228

Juvenile proceedings, jurisdiction, custody, procedures, safeguards and disposition . . . 949

Labor, special permits 1242

Passengers in open trucks, rule 1126

Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act, enactment 980

Standby Guardianship Act, enactment 811

Volunteer fire companies, training activities 1242

CHILDREN'S HEALTH ADVISORY COUNCIL

Children's Health Care Act, powers and duties 464

CHILDREN'S HEALTH CARE ACT

Enactment 464

CHILDREN'S HEALTH FUND

Children's Health Care Act 464

CHILDREN'S TRUST FUND BOARD

Vote delegation and powers and duties 942

CHOP SHOPS

Communications interception orders and prosecution limitation 1086

Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment 874

CITATIONS

Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index

CITIES OF FIRST CLASS

See also Philadelphia, generally, this index

Abandoned vehicles, reports and removal 1126

Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment 1307

County records, reproduction and maintenance 184

Real property sales, housing code violations 28

Recorders of deeds, fees 184

Schools and school districts, taxation 270

CITIES OF THIRD CLASS

Obsolete laws relating to, repeal 295

Ordinances

Property maintenance, fines and penalties 1013

Violations, fines and penalties, optional third class city charters 821

Property sale procedure 236

Public records, regulation 175

CITIES OF THIRD CLASS—Cont'd

School crossing guards 236
 Tax claim satisfaction, public sale of property 294

CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION

Sheriff's employees, appointments, counties of second class 1

CLASSIFICATION

Hunting and furtaking licenses 1274
 Trademarks 518

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Louis R. Donahue Memorial Bridge, Curwensville Borough, official designation .. 62

CLINICS

Health Care and Treatment, generally, this index

CLINTON COUNTY

Castanea Firemen's Memorial Bridge, SR 2012, Castanea Township, official designation 62

CLOTHING

Prison inmates, uniform requirements 932
 Schools and school districts, uniforms 270

CLUBS

Liquor licenses 1202

COAL AND COAL MINES

Mines and Mining, generally, this index

CODES

Administrative Code of 1929 (1929 P.L.177, No.175), amendment 511
 Agricultural Area Security Law (1981 P.L.128, No.43), amendment 1056
 Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act (1998 P.L.41, No.11),
 enactment 41
 Agriculture Education Loan Forgiveness Act (1992 P.L.322, No.64), amendment . 445
 Agriculture-Linked Investment Program Act (1994 P.L.900, No.130), amendment 696
 Architects Licensure Law (1982 P.L.1227, No.281), amendment 186
 Asbestos Occupations Accreditation and Certification Act (1990 P.L.805, No.194),
 amendment 1258
 Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law (1998 P.L.655, No.85), enactment 655
 Borough Code (1965 P.L.1656, No.581), amendment 347, 827
 Capital Budget Act of 1998-1999 (1998 P.L.343, No.52)
 Amendment 1301
 Enactment 343
 Check Casher Licensing Act (1998 P.L.146, No.22), enactment 146
 Child Labor Law (1915 P.L.286, No.177), amendment 1242
 Children's Trust Fund Act (1988 P.L.1235, No.151), amendment 942
 Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act (1998 P.L.58, No.15), enactment 58
 Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act (1998 P.L.197, No.34), enactment 197
 Community and Economic Improvement Act (1998 P.L.1307, No.174), enactment 1307
 Consumer Discount Company Act (1937 P.L.262, No.66), amendment 1287
 County Code (1955 P.L.323, No.130), amendment 156, 515
 619
 Crime Victims Act (1998 P.L.882, No.111), enactment 882
 Deputy Sheriffs' Education and Training Act (1984 P.L.3, No.2), amendment 38
 Domestic Violence Health Care Response Act (1998 P.L.925, No.115), enactment 925
 Fiscal Code (1929 P.L.343, No.176), amendment 345
 Forest Lands Beautification Act (1998 P.L.946, No.125), enactment 946
 Health Care Facilities Act (1979 P.L.130, No.48), amendment 777
 Hearing Aid Sales Registration Law (1976 P.L.1182, No.262), amendment 1190
 Highway Capital Budget Project Itemization Act of 1996-1997 (1998 P.L.537,
 No.78), enactment 537
 Housing Authorities Law (1937 P.L.955, No.265), amendment 1012

CODES—Cont'd

Housing Finance Agency Law (1959 P.L.1688, No.621), amendment	1248
Human Services Development Fund Act (1994 P.L.531, No.78), amendment	928
Infrastructure Development Act (1996 P.L.677, No.116), amendment	823
Insurance Company Law of 1921 (1921 P.L.682, No.284), amendment	464, 784
	1108
Job Enhancement Act (1996 P.L.434, No.67), amendment	788
Liquid Fuels Tax Municipal Allocation Law (1955 P.L.1944, No.655), amendment	922
Liquor Code (1951 P.L.90, No.21), amendment	162, 664
	1202
Local Tax Collection Law (1945 P.L.1050, No.394), amendment	1294
Minimum Wage Act of 1968 (1968 P.L.11, No.5), amendment	1290
Model Expedited Eviction of Drug Traffickers Act (1995 1st Sp.Sess., P.L.1066, No.23), amendment	203
Mortgage Bankers and Brokers Act (1989 P.L.687, No.90), amendment	987
Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act (1998 P.L.874, No.110), enactment	874
Municipal Claim and Tax Lien Law (1923 P.L.207, No.153), amendment	28
Municipal Pension Plan Funding Standard and Recovery Act (1984 P.L.1005, No.205), amendment	626
Municipal Police Pension Law (1955 P.L.1804, No.600), amendment	158
Optional Third Class City Charter Law (1957 P.L.901, No.399), amendment	821
Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole Law (1941 P.L.861, No.323), amend- ment	461, 1077
	1298
Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes (1970 P.L.707, No.230)	
Title 1 (General Provisions), amendment	358
Title 3 (Agriculture), amendment	217, 768
Title 5 (Athletics and Sports), amendment	13
Title 12 (Commerce and Trade), amendment	939
Title 15 (Corporations and Unincorporated Associations), amendment	944, 1067
Title 18 (Crimes and Offenses), amendment	102, 215
	228, 460, 503, 534, 933, 1086, 1103, 1240, 1245
Title 20 (Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries), amendment	529, 786
	1067
Title 23 (Domestic Relations), amendment	204, 811
	963
Title 24 (Education), amendment	229, 685
Title 30 (Fish), amendment	31, 702
Title 34 (Game), amendment	1274
Title 37 (Historical and Museums), amendment	1270
Title 42 (Judiciary and Judicial Procedure), amendment	20, 170
	358, 451, 463, 536, 640, 949, 978, 1082, 1086
Title 51 (Military Affairs), amendment	36, 296
	355, 443, 780
Title 53 (Municipalities Generally), amendment	175, 301
Title 54 (Names), amendment	518, 638
Title 62 (Procurement), amendment	358
Title 65 (Public Officers), amendment	729
Title 66 (Public Utilities), amendment	920
Title 68 (Real and Personal Property), amendment	206
Title 71 (State Government), amendment	229, 685
Title 75 (Vehicles), amendment	1126
Pennsylvania Election Code (1937 P.L.1333, No.320), amendment	72
Pennsylvania Farmland and Forest Land Assessment Act of 1974 (1974 P.L.973, No.319), amendment	1225
Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act (1998 P.L.705, No.92), enactment ..	705
Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code (1968 P.L.805, No.247), amendment ..	782
Pennsylvania Securities Act of 1972 (1972 P.L.1280, No.284), amendment	342, 829

CODES—Cont'd

Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act (1998 P.L.980, No.129), enactment	980
Private Driver Education or Training School Act (1951 P.L.2128, No.605), amendment	826
Prothonotary Fee Law (1982 P.L.744, No.203), amendment	1271
Public Bathing Law (1931 P.L.899, No.299), amendment	531
Public Safety Emergency Telephone Act (1990 P.L.340, No.78), amendment	64
Public School Code of 1949 (1949 P.L.30, No.14), amendment	270, 1194
Public Television Network System Law (1968 P.L.1075, No.329), amendment ...	682
Real Estate Licensing and Registration Act (1980 P.L.15, No.9), amendment	908
Real Estate Tax Sale Law (1947 P.L.1368, No.542), amendment	24, 501
	1008
Recorder of Deeds Fee Law (1982 P.L.310, No.87), amendment	34
Savings Association Code of 1967 (1967 P.L.746, No.345), amendment	1002
Second Class County Code (1953 P.L.723, No.230), amendment	1, 693
	1088
Senior Citizen Advisory Committee Act (1998 P.L.1187, No.152), enactment	1187
Social Workers' Practice Act (1987 P.L.220, No.39), amendment	1017
Storage Tank and Spill Prevention Act (1989 P.L.169, No.32), amendment	46
Sunshine Act (1986 P.L.388, No.84), amendment	625
Tax Reform Code of 1971 (1971 P.L.6, No.2), amendment	239
Third Class City Code (1931 P.L.932, No.317), amendment	236, 294
	295, 1013

COLLECTIONS

See specific index headings

COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES

Pennsylvania State University, Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment	41
--	----

COLLEGE TOWNSHIP, CENTRE COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Corrections	1097
--	------

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

See also Schools and School Districts, generally, this index

Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment	13
Community colleges, financial program, reimbursement or payments	270
Dickinson School of Law, Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment	41
Drug-free school zones, drug trafficking, solicitation of minors, offense defined ...	228
Pennsylvania State University, College of Agricultural Sciences, Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment	41
Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act, enactment	980
State System of Higher Education, generally, this index	

COLUMBIA COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Bloomsburg, Department of Transportation ...	1036
---	------

COMBUSTIBLE AND FLAMMABLE LIQUIDS ACT

Enactment	58
-----------------	----

COMBUSTIBLES

Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment	58
--	----

COMMERCE

Business and Commerce, generally, this index

COMMERCIAL REAL ESTATE BROKER LIEN ACT

Enactment	197
-----------------	-----

COMMISSION ON CRIME AND DELINQUENCY

Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency, generally, this index

COMMISSIONS

Boards and Commissions, generally, this index

Compensation and Salaries, generally, this index

COMMITTEES

Aquaculture Advisory Committee, establishment	768
County Records Committee, powers and duties	181
County records improvement committees, establishment and duties	34
Game and Fisheries Committee, powers and duties	1274
Legislative Budget and Finance Committee, health insurance, mental illness coverage, study and report	1108
Legislative Data Processing Committee, membership, meetings, powers and duties .	352
Local Government Records Committee, public records, regulation	
Municipalities	175
Political subdivisions	178
Medical Assistance Advisory Committee, Children's Health Care Act, powers and duties	464
Pedalcycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee, composition	1126
Senior Citizen Advisory Committee, Senior Citizen Advisory Committee Act, establishment and duties	1187
Victims' Services Advisory Committee, Crime Victims Act, establishment	882

COMMODITIES

Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment	217
---	-----

COMMODITY MARKETING BOARDS

Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, powers and duties	217
---	-----

COMMON PLEAS COURTS

Children and minors, court-appointed special advocates, powers and duties	978
Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment	197
Election districts, creation	72
Government agencies, appeals, jurisdiction	451
Joint tax collectors, appointment, counties of second class	693
Judges, additional	949
Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment	874
Name changes, court orders, procedures	638
Petitions, real property sales, housing code violations, cities of first class	28

COMMONWEALTH

State, generally, this index

COMMONWEALTH FLAGS

Flags, generally, this index

COMMONWEALTH PROCUREMENT CODE

Enactment	358
-----------------	-----

COMMUNICATIONS

Telecommunications, generally, this index

COMMUNITIES

Planned Communities, generally, this index

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Aquacultural Development Law, enactment	768
Business and Commerce, generally, this index	
Check Cashier Licensing Act, enactment	146
Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment	1307
Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment	705

COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC IMPROVEMENT ACT

Enactment 1307

COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Colleges and Universities, generally, this index

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BANK GRANT AND LOAN PROGRAM

Establishment 788

COMMUNITY EDUCATION COUNCILS

Boards of directors, powers and duties 1194

Powers and duties 1194

Secretary of Education, powers and duties 1194

State funding 1194

COMPACTS

Interstate Compacts and Agreements, generally, this index

COMPENSATION AND SALARIES

Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment 41

Attachment of income, support 963

Children's Health Advisory Council, Children's Health Care Act, establishment ... 464

Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment 197

Crime Victims Act, enactment 882

Damages, public utilities, railroad crossings 920

Deferred compensation plans, Commonwealth, political subdivisions and municipal authorities, officers and employees 1265

Deputy Adjutant General for Veterans' Affairs 296

Election officers 72

Executive Board, standards 229

Food Service Employee Incentive Program, establishment 1290

Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment 102

Lobbying Disclosure Act, enactment 729

Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, members, deputy waterways patrolmen, Boating Advisory Board and volunteers 31

Pennsylvania Game Commission, director 1274

Pennsylvania National Guard or Pennsylvania Guard, special duty 780

Pennsylvania Securities Commission, chairman and members 342

Personal earnings exempt from process 640

Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, enactment 729

Public School Employees' Retirement Board, standards 229

Sales representatives and principals, commissions 1305

School crossing guards, cities of third class 236

Senior Citizen Advisory Committee Act, enactment 1187

State Employees' Retirement Board, standards 229

State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, payment not required 22

State Veterans' Commission, members 296

Workers' Compensation, generally, this index

COMPLAINTS AND COMPLAINANTS

Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment 197

Health insurance, quality health care accountability and protection 464

Military forces, absence without leave 36

COMPROMISE AND SETTLEMENT

Local taxes 1294

Prisoner litigation 640

COMPUTERS AND COMPUTER PROGRAMS

Legislative Data Processing Committee, computer information systems, access, persons outside General Assembly 352

Schools and school districts, grants 270

CONCESSION FACILITIES

Public Facilities Concession Regulation Act, enactment 358

CONDEMNATION

Avian influenza, indemnification, Department of Agriculture 217

CONEWANGO TOWNSHIP, WARREN COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of General Services 1036

CONFIDENTIAL OR PRIVILEGED INFORMATION

Antibid-Rigging Act, enactment 358

Attorneys, arraignment, two-way electronic audio-video communication 463

Children and minors, court-appointed special advocates, powers and duties 978

Crime Victims Act, enactment 882

Executions, persons involved 622

Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment 102

Local Taxpayers Bill of Rights, enactment 301

Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment 874

Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, enactment 729

Quality health care accountability and protection, insurance 464

Sunshine Act, enactment 729

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

Adverse or Pecuniary Interest, generally, this index

CONSENT

Anatomical gifts, persons who may execute 529

Standby Guardianship Act, enactment 811

Written parental consent, children and minors, labor 1242

CONSERVATION

Agricultural conservation easements, purchase 1056

Forest Lands Beautification Act, enactment 946

Nonprofit organizations, public utilities, railroad crossing responsibilities 920

Wild resource conservation, special vehicle registration plates 1126

CONSERVATION COMMISSION

State Conservation Commission, generally, this index

CONSOLIDATED STATUTES

Codes, generally, this index

CONSPIRACY

Elections, fines and penalties 72

CONSTABLES

Obsolete laws relating to, repeal 446

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Crimes and offenses, bail, circumstances when not available 1327

Justices and judges, retirement 1329

Legislative Reapportionment Commission, members, powers and duties 1329

Trial by jury, criminal proceedings, rights 1328

CONSTRUCTION, IMPROVEMENTS AND MAINTENANCE

Architects, firm practice, permitted and unauthorized practices 186

Armory Board, contracts, powers and duties 443

Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment 655

Capital Budget of 1998-1999, public improvement projects 1301

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358

Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment 1307

Dams, marking 702

Disaster emergency aid, appropriations, municipal corporations, counties 156

Highway Capital Budget Project Itemization Act of 1996-1997, enactment 537

Liquid fuels tax, municipal allocation, maintenance of alleys, ways and courts 922

Planned communities 206

CONSTRUCTION, IMPROVEMENTS AND MAINTENANCE—Cont'd

Property maintenance ordinances, fines and penalties, cities of third class 1013
 Public utilities, railroad crossings 920

CONSUMER DISCOUNT COMPANIES

Service charges, products and services, contract sales, maturity of loans, written receipts 1287

CONSUMER PROTECTION

Check Casher Licensing Act, enactment 146
 Hearing aids, disclosure agreement 1190
 Real estate services, relationships between brokers 908

CONTEMPT

Children and minors, protection order violations 204
 Pennsylvania Securities Commission, actions for injunction and equitable relief, class actions, contempt of commission orders 829

CONTINUING EDUCATION

Deputy sheriffs, requirements 38
 Hearing aid fitters, requirement 1190
 Mortgage bankers and brokers 987
 Real estate brokers and salespersons 908

CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS

Asbestos abatement contractors, licenses and notification 1258
 Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358
 Procurement, general provisions 358

CONTRACTS

Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment 217
 Antitid-Rigging Act, enactment 358
 Architects 186
 Armory Board, maintenance, construction and repairs, powers and duties 443
 Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment 13
 Burial details, veterans, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs 355
 Capital Budget of 1998-1999, public improvement projects 1301
 Children's Health Care Act, enactment 464
 Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment 197
 Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358
 Cooperative agreements, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs, Federal Government, military or training functions 355
 Foreign currency, continuity, European monetary union 939
 Forest Lands Beautification Act, enactment 946
 Former jail facilities, adaptive reuse, counties of second class 1
 Guaranteed Energy Savings Act, enactment 358
 Housing authorities, lessors, payment of taxes and municipal utility bills 1012
 Motor Vehicle Procurement Act, enactment 358
 Procedures, counties 515
 Procurement, general provisions 358
 Public Facilities Concession Regulation Act, enactment 358
 Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, enactment 729
 Real estate brokers and salespersons, sales contracts, mandatory provisions 908
 Reciprocal Limitations Act, enactment 358
 Sales representatives and principals, commissions 1305
 Sales, consumer discount companies 1287
 State System of Higher Education, chancellor, powers and duties 1194

CONTRIBUTIONS

Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment 41
 Elections, reports 72
 Organ Donation Awareness Trust Fund 529
 State employees retirement 685

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES

See also Drugs and Medicine, generally, this index

Chemical testing to determine amount, operation of vehicle under influence	1126
Executions, procedure and method	622

CONVENTION CENTERS

Excise tax, counties of second class	1088
--	------

CONVENTIONS AND CONFERENCES

Liquor licenses	1202
---------------------------	------

CONVEYANCES

Deeds and Conveyances, generally, this index

CONVICTS AND PRISONERS

Actions and Proceedings, generally, this index

Aggravated harassment by prisoner, offense defined	102
Assault by prisoner or life prisoner	102
Bail, circumstances when not available, constitutional amendment	1327
Correctional Institutions, generally, this index	
Crime Victims Act, enactment	882
Executions, procedure and method	622
Institutional sexual assault, offense defined	1240
Name changes, court orders, procedures	638
Obscene materials, prohibition	534
Uniform requirements	932

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS

Contracts, this index

COPYING DEVICES

Recorded and Recording Devices, generally, this index

CORNPLANTER TOWNSHIP, VENANGO COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, acquisition, Department of General Services	1036
--	------

CORONERS

Executions, duties	622
------------------------------	-----

CORPORATE NET INCOME TAX

Taxes and Taxation, this index

CORPORATION BUREAU

Fees, trademarks	944
----------------------------	-----

CORPORATIONS AND UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATIONS

Architects, firm practice, permitted and unauthorized practices	186
Check Casher Licensing Act, enactment	146
Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment	1307
Consumer discount companies, products and services	1287
Family farm corporations, capital stock franchise tax, exemption	239
Limited liability companies, purposes	944
Municipal corporations, disaster emergency aid, appropriations, counties	156
Nonprofit corporations, property sale procedure, cities of third class	236
Pennsylvania Savings Association Insurance Corporation, conversion to federally insured status, dissolution, refund of capital deposits, appointment of directors, alternate conversion procedures	1002
Service of process, obsolete laws relating to, repeal	232
Trademarks, generally, this index	
Trust funds	
Establishment or use of common	1067
Investment	1067
Trust, transfer of trust or other assets to institutional trustee	1067

CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS

Convicts and Prisoners, generally, this index

County prisons, obsolete laws relating to, repeal 232

Crime Victims Act, enactment 882

Executions, procedure and method 622

Former jail facilities, contracts, adaptive reuse, counties of second class 1

Institutional sexual assault, offense defined 1240

Invasion of privacy, exceptions 215

Obscene materials, prohibition 534

Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act, enactment 980

Release notice, Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole, powers and duties . . . 461

CORRUPTION

Bribery and Corruption, generally, this index

COSTS

Actions and proceedings, sentencing, collection 640

Check Casher Licensing Act, enactment 146

Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment 197

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358

Crime Victims Act, enactment 882

Executions, Department of Corrections 622

Hunting and furtaking, licenses 1274

Medical records, subpoenas, reproduction charges 170

Military forces, absence without leave 36

State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited, civil actions, relief 22

COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION

Foreign currency, contract continuity, powers and duties 939

COUNCILS

Boroughs, council members, decrease in number 347

Children's Health Advisory Council, powers and duties 464

Community education councils, establishment, powers and duties 1194

Council of the European Union, foreign currency, contract continuity, powers and duties 939

Pennsylvania Emergency Management Council, 911 emergency communication systems, powers and duties 64

Procurement Advisory Council, Commonwealth Procurement Code, powers and duties 358

Public Television Broadcasting Advisory Council, creation 682

Veterans' homes, advisory councils, members 780

COUNSEL

Attorneys, generally, this index

COUNSELORS

Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors Act, licensing and regulation 1017

COUNTIES

See also specific index headings

911 emergency communication systems, county plans 64

Agricultural conservation easements, purchase 1056

Airports, expenditures, municipal approval, counties of second class A 619

Assistant district attorneys, appointments 515

Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment 197

Contract procedures 515

County boards of elections, powers and duties 72

County prisons, obsolete laws relating to, repeal 232

County Records Committee, powers and duties 181

County records improvement committees, establishment and duties 34

County records improvement funds, establishment 34

COUNTIES—Cont'd

County records, reproduction and maintenance, cities of first class	184
Deputy Sheriffs' Education and Training Account, surcharges	38
Disaster emergency aid, appropriations, municipal corporations	156
Elected officers, enumeration	619
Excise tax, authorization	619
Farmland and forest land assessments	1225
Government agencies, appeals, common pleas courts, jurisdiction	451
Human Services Development Fund, allocations, cost-of-living increase	928
Local taxes, collection, payments, settlement and audits	1294
Name changes, court orders, procedures	638
Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole, release notice, powers and duties	461
Prothonotary fees, increasing existing and adding automation	1271
Radio broadcasting stations, appropriations	619
Records management plan, development and administration	34
Records, disposition	181
State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited	22
Tax collectors, elected, vacancies in office, billing and collection	619

COUNTIES OF FIRST CLASS

County records, reproduction and maintenance	184
Deputy Sheriffs' Education and Training Account, surcharges	38
Recorders of deeds, fees	184
Schools and school districts, taxation	270

COUNTIES OF SECOND CLASS

Contracts, former jail facilities, adaptive reuse	1
County employees	
Retirement allowances	1, 693
Retirement fund, appropriation and payment	1
Deputy Sheriffs' Education and Training Account, surcharges	38
Joint tax collectors, appointment	693
Sheriff's employees, appointment, promotion and political activity	1
Taxes	
Hotel room rentals, excise tax	1088
Reassessments, limits on revenues	1088
Relief, older persons	1088

COUNTIES OF SECOND CLASS A

Airports, expenditures, municipal approval	619
Appropriations, municipalities, parks and recreation areas	1

COUNTIES OF THIRD CLASS

Jury commissioners, abolition, authorization	619
--	-----

COUNTY OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

Officers and Employees, this index

COUNTY RECORDS COMMITTEE

Powers and duties	181
-------------------------	-----

COUNTY RECORDS IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEES

Establishment and duties	34
--------------------------------	----

COUNTY RECORDS IMPROVEMENT FUNDS

Establishment	34
---------------------	----

COURT

Definition, Expedited Eviction of Drug Traffickers Act	203
--	-----

COURT ORDERS

Orders of Court, generally, this index

COURTS

See also specific index headings

Arraignment, two-way electronic audio-video communication	463
Commonwealth Court, direct appeals from government agencies	358
Crime Victims Act, enactment	882
Decedent remains, disposition rights	786
Juvenile proceedings, jurisdiction, custody, procedures, safeguards and disposition	949
Liquid fuels tax, municipal allocation, maintenance of alleys, ways and courts	922
Restitution, personal or property injuries	933
Standby Guardianship Act, enactment	811
State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited, civil actions	22
Traffic cases, reports	1126

COURTS OF COMMON PLEAS

Common Pleas Courts, generally, this index

COURTS-MARTIAL

Military forces, absence without leave	36
--	----

CREDIT AND DEBIT CARDS

Access device-making equipment, unlawful, offense defined	1103
Fraud	1103

CREDITORS

Debtors and Creditors, generally, this index

CRESSON TOWNSHIP, CAMBRIA COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of General Services	1036
---	------

CRIME VICTIM'S COMPENSATION FUND

Crime Victims Act, establishment	882
--	-----

CRIME VICTIMS ACT

Enactment	882
-----------------	-----

CRIMES AND OFFENSES

See also Actions and Proceedings, generally, this index

See also Criminal History Record Information, generally, this index

See also Fines and Penalties, generally, this index

Access devices

Device-making equipment, unlawful, offense defined	1103
Fraud	1103

Actions and proceedings, sentencing, collections	640
--	-----

Aggravated harassment by prisoner, offense defined	102
--	-----

Alarm devices and automatic dialing devices, control	503, 1103
--	-----------

Alcoholic beverages, violations	162, 664
---------------------------------------	----------

Antibid-Rigging Act, enactment	1202
--------------------------------------	------

Antibid-Rigging Act, enactment	358
--------------------------------------	-----

Aquacultural Development Law, enactment	768
---	-----

Arraignment, two-way electronic audio-video communication	463
---	-----

Arson, dangerous burning, reckless burning or exploding	933
---	-----

Assault	
---------	--

Aggravated assault, school employees	1245
--	------

By prisoner or life prisoner	102
------------------------------------	-----

Institutional sexual, offense defined	1240
---	------

Assistant district attorneys, appointments, counties	515
--	-----

Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment	13
--	----

Bail, circumstances when not available, constitutional amendment	1327
--	------

Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment	655
---	-----

Check Casher Licensing Act, enactment	146
---	-----

Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment	58
--	----

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment	358
--	-----

Communication facility, criminal use, offense defined	1240
---	------

CRIMES AND OFFENSES—Cont'd

Contempt, protection order violations, children and minors	204
Convicted felons, name changes, court orders, procedures	638
Crime Victims Act, enactment	882
Dams, marking, noncompliance, fines and penalties	702
Drug delivery resulting in death, sentencing	102
Drug trafficking, solicitation of minors, offense defined	228
Drug-free school zones	228
Elections, fines and penalties	72
Executions, procedure and method	622
Extradition, postconviction relief	20
Firearms	
Licenses	
Dealers	503
Issuance and revocation	503
Persons not to possess, use, manufacture, control, sell or transfer	503, 933
Sale or transfer	503
Game Code violations	1274
Housing code violations	
Municipal housing code avoidance, offense defined	503
Real property sales, cities of first class	28
Restrictions on purchases	24
Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment	102
Insurance companies, government owned, fines and penalties	1108
Invasion of privacy, offense defined	215
Liquid fuels and fuels tax, violations	1126
Live animals as prizes, prohibition	1240
Lobbying Disclosure Act, enactment	729
Military forces, absence without leave	36
Missile propulsion into occupied vehicle or onto roadway	1103
Mortgage bankers and brokers	987
Neglect of care-dependent person, enforcement	503
Obscene materials, correctional facilities, prohibition	534
Obstructing emergency services, offense defined	1240
Ordinance violations	
Fines and penalties, optional third class city charters	821
Property maintenance, fines and penalties, cities of third class	1013
Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, volunteers, civil damages	31
Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment	705
Probation and parole	
Interstate compact, violations	1298
Violations, fines and penalties	1077
Property and Casualty Filing Reform Act, enactment	1108
Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, enactment	729
Restitution, personal or property injuries	933
Retaliation against prosecutor or judicial official, offense defined	1245
School buses, unauthorized entry, offense defined	460
Securities, violations	829
Senior Citizen Advisory Committee Act, enactment	1187
Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors Act, licensing and regulation	1017
Terroristic threats, restitution	534
Theft from motor vehicle, offense defined	1103
Trespassing, agricultural	933
Trial by jury, rights, constitutional amendment	1328
Vehicles	
Chop shops, communications interception orders and prosecution limitation	1086
Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment	874
Violations	1126
Wiretapping and electronic surveillance	102

CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD INFORMATION

Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment 13
 Child-care personnel, prospective 963
 Firearms, State Police
 Instantaneous background checks 933
 Powers and duties 503
 Juvenile delinquents, fingerprints and photographs 20
 Name changes, court orders, procedures 638
 Volunteers, Big Brothers of America and Big Sisters of America, fee exemption ... 963, 1103

CROSSING GUARDS

Schools, cities of third class 236

CUMBERLAND COUNTY

94th Infantry Division Memorial Highway, SR 0094, official designation 1064
 American Ex-Prisoners of War Highway, Route 581, official designation 1064
 Project 70 land, release of restrictions, North Middleton Township 139

CURBS AND CURBING

Obsolete laws relating to, repeal 196

CURRENCY

Check Casher Licensing Act, enactment 146
 Foreign currency, contract continuity, European monetary union 939

CURWENSVILLE BOROUGH, CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Louis R. Donahue Memorial Bridge, official designation 62

CUSTODIANS

Medical records, subpoenas, obtaining personal attendance 170

CUSTODY

Domestic Relations, generally, this index
 Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment 874

DAIRIES AND DAIRY PRODUCTS

Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment 217

DAMAGES

Antibid-Rigging Act, enactment 358
 Automobile insurance 464
 Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment 655
 Compensation, public utilities, railroad crossings 920
 Disaster emergency aid, appropriations, municipal corporations, counties 156
 Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, volunteers, civil damages 31
 Prisoner litigation 640
 State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited, civil actions, relief 22
 Trademarks, fraudulent registration 518
 Underground storage tanks, payment of claims, Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Fund 46

DAMS AND RESERVOIRS

Aquacultural Development Law, enactment 768
 Marking 702

DARE

Drug abuse resistance education, special vehicle registration plates 1126

DATA PROCESSING

Computers and Computer Programs, generally, this index

DAUPHIN COUNTY

Harrisburg, obsolete laws relating to, repeal 196

DEAD BODIES

Cemeteries and Dead Bodies, generally, this index

DEALERS AND DEALERSHIPS

Aquacultural Development Law, enactment	768
Firearms, licenses	503
Securities	829
Vehicles, certificates of title and registration plates	1126

DEATH

Anatomical gifts, persons who may execute	529
Crime Victims Act, enactment	882
Decedent remains, disposition rights	786
Drug delivery resulting in death, sentencing	102
Standby Guardianship Act, enactment	811

DEATH BENEFITS

Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act, enactment	980
---	-----

DEATH PENALTY

Executions, procedure and method	622
--	-----

DEBIT CARDS

Credit and Debit Cards, generally, this index

DEBTORS AND CREDITORS

Judgment creditors, deficiency judgments, special allocations	1082
---	------

DECEDENTS, ESTATES AND FIDUCIARIES

Executors and trustees, obsolete laws relating to, repeal	45
Remains, disposition rights	786
Trustees, limitations on exercise of powers and powers of beneficiaries to appoint ..	1067
Trusts, charitable, election	1067

DECREES

Judgments and Decrees, generally, this index

DEEDS AND CONVEYANCES

Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment	197
Commonwealth realty	
Bensalem Township, Bucks County, Department of General Services	233
Bethlehem, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania State Police	191
Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Department of Transportation	1036
Canaan Township, Wayne County, Department of General Services	1036
College Township, Centre County, Department of Corrections	1097
Conewango Township, Warren County, Department of General Services	1036
Cresson Township, Cambria County, Department of General Services	1036
Erie, Erie County, Department of General Services	1094
Everett Borough, Bedford County, Department of General Services	1036
Hamilton Township, Franklin County, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs	1074
Henry Clay Township, Fayette County, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources	454
Newlin Township, Chester County, Department of General Services	144
Norristown Borough, Montgomery County, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs	1074
Old Lycoming Township, Lycoming County, Department of Environmental Protection	191
Penn Township, York County, right-of-way, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources	454
Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Department of General Services	1036
Radnor Township, Delaware County, Department of Transportation	1036
Saltlick Township, Fayette County, Department of General Services	1036
Sandy Creek Township, Venango County, Department of General Services	191
Scott Township, Allegheny County, Department of General Services	1036

DEEDS AND CONVEYANCES—Cont'd

Skippack Township, Montgomery County, Department of General Services	1036
Somerset Township, Somerset County, Department of General Services	233
Stewardson Township, Potter County, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources	1097
Washington, Washington County, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs .	1074
Williamsport, Lycoming County, Department of Transportation	1036
Planned communities	206
Real property	
Sales, housing code violations, cities of first class	28
Taxes, discharge of claims before sale and restrictions on purchases	24
Recorders of deeds, additional fee	34

DEFERRED COMPENSATION

Commonwealth, political subdivisions and municipal authorities, officers and employees	1265
--	------

DEFIBRILLATORS

Automated external defibrillators, Good Samaritan civil immunity	949
--	-----

DELAWARE COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyances, Radnor Township, Department of Transportation	1036
---	------

DELAWARE RIVER

Pilotage rates and service charges, Port of Philadelphia	447
--	-----

DELINQUENT AND DEPENDENT CHILDREN

Juvenile Delinquents and Dependents, generally, this index

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, powers and duties	217
Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, powers and duties	41
Aquacultural Development Law, powers and duties	768
Avian influenza, indemnification, powers and duties	217
Farmland and forest land assessments, powers and duties	1225
Scanning devices, testing and inspections, guidelines, powers and duties	217

DEPARTMENT OF BANKING

Check Casher Licensing Act, powers and duties	146
Mortgage bankers and brokers, powers and duties	987
Savings associations, powers and duties	1002

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Community and Economic Improvement Act, powers and duties	1307
Industrial development assistance, powers and duties	788
Local taxes, forms, powers and duties	1294
Municipalities, powers and duties	301
Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, powers and duties	705
Small Business First Program, loans, powers and duties	788
Tax-exempt bond allocation, powers and duties	788
Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Fund, Upgrade Loan Program, powers and duties	46

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND NATURAL RESOURCES

Commonwealth Procurement Code, powers and duties	358
Conveyances	
Henry Clay Township, Fayette County	454
Penn Township, York County, right-of-way	454
Stewardson Township, Potter County	1097
Forest Lands Beautification Act, powers and duties	946

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Acquisition of real property, Benner Township, Centre County	1097
Conveyances, College Township, Centre County	1097
Crime Victims Act, powers and duties	882

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—Cont'd

Executions, powers and duties	622
Institutional sexual assault, offense defined	1240
Invasion of privacy, exceptions	215
Probation and parole, powers and duties	1077
Sentencing, powers and duties	640

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Pupil transportation, reimbursement, powers and duties	1194
Schools and school districts, powers and duties	270

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Aquacultural Development Law, powers and duties	768
Commonwealth Procurement Code, powers and duties	358
Conveyances, Old Lycoming Township, Lycoming County	191
Dams, marking, powers and duties	702
Leases, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County	1036
Underground Storage Tank Environmental Cleanup Program, powers and duties	46
Underground Storage Tank Pollution Prevention Program, powers and duties	46

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

Acquisition of real property	
Benner Township, Centre County, Department of Corrections	1097
Complanter Township, Venango County, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	1036
Capital Budget of 1998-1999, powers and duties	1301
Commonwealth Procurement Code, powers and duties	358
Conveyances	
Bensalem Township, Bucks County	233
Bethlehem, Lehigh County, Pennsylvania State Police	191
Bloomsburg, Columbia County, Department of Transportation	1036
Canaan Township, Wayne County	1036
College Township, Centre County, Department of Corrections	1097
Conewango Township, Warren County	1036
Cresson Township, Cambria County, Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	1036
Erie, Erie County	1094
Everett Borough, Bedford County	1036
Hamilton Township, Franklin County, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs	1074
Henry Clay Township, Fayette County, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources	454
Newlin Township, Chester County	144
Norristown Borough, Montgomery County, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs	1074
Old Lycoming Township, Lycoming County, Department of Environmental Protection	191
Penn Township, York County, right-of-way, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources	454
Philadelphia, Philadelphia County	1036
Radnor Township, Delaware County, Department of Transportation	1036
Saltlick Township, Fayette County	1036
Sandy Creek Township, Venango County	191
Scott Township, Allegheny County	1036
Skippack Township, Montgomery County	1036
Somerset Township, Somerset County	233
Stewardson Township, Potter County, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources	1097
Washington, Washington County, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs	1074
Leases, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Department of Environmental Protection	1036
Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act, powers and duties	980
Procurement, general provisions, powers and duties	358

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Abuse of family, powers and duties 963
 Hearing aids, rules and regulations, powers and duties 1190
 Hospices, licensure, powers and duties 777
 Osteoporosis Prevention and Education Program, establishment, powers and duties 511
 Quality health care accountability and protection, insurance, powers and duties 464
 Recreational swimming establishments, certified lifeguards, powers and duties 531

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Asbestos occupations, accreditation and certification, rules and regulations 1258
 Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, powers and duties 655
 Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, powers and duties 58
 Food Service Employee Incentive Program, powers and duties 1290

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS

Adjutant General, State veterans homes, admittance authorization, powers and duties 443
 Armory Board, contracts, maintenance, construction and repairs, powers and duties 443
 Conveyances
 Hamilton Township, Franklin County 1074
 Norristown Borough, Montgomery County 1074
 Washington, Washington County 1074
 Cooperative agreements, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs, Federal Government, military or training functions 355
 Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act, powers and duties 980
 Veterans, burial details, Indiantown Gap National Cemetery, powers and duties ... 355

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

Appropriations 949
 Commonwealth Procurement Code, powers and duties 358
 Crime Victims Act, powers and duties 882
 Domestic Violence Health Care Response Act, powers and duties 925

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Liquid fuels and fuels tax, refunds 1126
 Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, powers and duties 705

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Athletic Agent Registration Act, powers and duties 13

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Appeals, common pleas courts, jurisdiction 451
 Commonwealth Procurement Code, powers and duties 358
 Conveyances
 Bloomsburg, Columbia County 1036
 Radnor Township, Delaware County 1036
 Williamsport, Lycoming County 1036
 Drivers' licenses and registration, Organ Donation Awareness Trust Fund, contributions 529
 Highway Capital Budget Project Itemization Act of 1996-1997, powers and duties 537
 Vehicles, powers and duties 1126

DEPUTY ADJUTANT GENERAL FOR VETERANS' AFFAIRS

Qualifications, status and duties 296

DEPUTY SHERIFFS' EDUCATION AND TRAINING ACCOUNT

Surcharges 38

DEPUTY SHERIFFS' EDUCATION AND TRAINING BOARD

Composition, powers and duties 38

DEPUTY SHERIFFS' EDUCATION AND TRAINING PROGRAM

Training requirement 38

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358

DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES
Architects, contracts 186

DESTROYED PROPERTY
Lost or Destroyed Property, generally, this index

DETERIORATED PROPERTY AND AREAS
Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment 705

DEVELOPMENT PLANS
Maps, Plans and Specifications, generally, this index

DIABETES
Diseases, generally, this index

DIALING DEVICES
Automatic Dialing Devices, generally, this index

DICKINSON SCHOOL OF LAW
Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment 41

DIESEL FUELS
Oil and Gas, generally, this index

DISABLED PERSONS
Handicapped Persons, generally, this index

DISASTERS
Disaster emergency aid, appropriations, municipal corporations, counties 156

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS AND PROCEEDINGS
Actions and Proceedings, generally, this index

DISCLOSURE
Automatic dialing devices, control 503
Health insurance, quality health care accountability and protection 464
Hearing aid fitters, agreement 1190
Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment 102
Lobbying Disclosure Act, enactment 729
Local Taxpayers Bill of Rights, enactment 301
Procurement, general provisions 358
Real estate brokers and salespersons 908
Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors Act,
licensing and regulation 1017
Wiretapping and electronic surveillance 102

DISCRIMINATION
Automobile insurance, discrimination prohibited 464
Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358
Procurement, general provisions 358

DISEASES
Avian influenza, domestic animals, indemnification 217
Diabetes, supplies, insurance reimbursement 784
Osteoporosis Prevention and Education Program, establishment 511
Standby Guardianship Act, enactment 811

DISPLAY
See specific index headings

DISPOSITION
Decedent remains, rights 786

DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE
Domestic Relations, generally, this index

DISTILLERS AND DISTILLERIES

Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index

DISTRIBUTORS AND DISTRIBUTIONLiquor licenses 664, 1202
Sales representatives and principals, commissions 1305**DISTRICT ATTORNEYS**Assistant district attorneys, appointments, counties 515
Name changes, court orders, convicted felons, notice 638
Restitution, personal or property injuries 933**DISTRICT JUSTICES**

Retirement, constitutional amendment 1329

DISTRICTSCommunity and Economic Improvement Act, enactment 1307
Elections 72
Local taxes, collection, payments, settlement and audits 1294
Reapportionment, constitutional amendment 1329
Tax Claim Bureau, unsold property repository, sales 501**DIVORCE**

Domestic Relations, generally, this index

DOCKS

Wharves, Docks and Piers, generally, this index

DOMESTIC ANIMALS

Animals, generally, this index

DOMESTIC RELATIONSAbuse 963
Alimony 204
Children and minors
 Fingerprinting 963
 Juvenile proceedings, jurisdiction, custody, procedures, safeguards and disposition 949
 Labor, parental consent 1242
 Paternity, acknowledgment and claim 963
Decedent remains, disposition rights 786
Department of Health, abuse, powers and duties 963
Divorce 204
Domestic Violence Health Care Response Act, enactment 925
Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors Act,
 licensing and regulation 1017
Standby Guardianship Act, enactment 811
Support 963
Title IV-D Program 963**DOMESTIC VIOLENCE HEALTH CARE RESPONSE ACT**

Enactment 925

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE HEALTH CARE RESPONSE PROGRAM

Domestic Violence Health Care Response Act, establishment 925

DOMICILE AND RESIDENCEPennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment 705
United States and Commonwealth flags, proper display 929**DONALD L. HEITER MEMORIAL HIGHWAY**U.S. Route 15, Lewisburg Borough, East Buffalo Township and Kelly Township,
 Union County, official designation 62**DONATIONS**

Gifts and Donations, generally, this index

DRESS CODES

Prison inmates, uniform requirements	932
Schools and school districts, uniforms	270

DRINKING PLACES

Eating and Drinking Places, generally, this index

DRIVERS' LICENSES

Vehicles, generally, this index

DRIVING UNDER INFLUENCE

Appeals, common pleas courts, jurisdiction, Department of Transportation	451
Crime Victims Act, enactment	882
Vehicular homicide	1126

DRUG ABUSE

Abuse or Neglect, generally, this index

DRUGS AND MEDICINE

See also Controlled Substances, generally, this index

Drug delivery resulting in death, sentencing	102
Drug trafficking, solicitation of minors, offense defined	228
Drug-free school zones	228
Model Expedited Eviction of Drug Traffickers Act, name change to Expedited Eviction of Drug Traffickers Act	203

DWELLINGS

Houses and Housing, generally, this index

EARLY RETIREMENT

Retirement and Pensions, generally, this index

EARNINGS

Compensation and Salaries, generally, this index

EASEMENTS

Agricultural conservation easements, purchase	1056
Planned communities	206

EAST BUFFALO TOWNSHIP, UNION COUNTY

Donald L. Heiter Memorial Highway, U.S. Route 15, official designation	62
--	----

EATING AND DRINKING PLACES

Food Service Employe Incentive Program, establishment	1290
Liquor licenses	162, 664 1202

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Community and Economic Development, generally, this index

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FINANCING AUTHORITY

Pennsylvania Economic Development Financing Authority, generally, this index

EDUCATION

Colleges and Universities, generally, this index
Continuing Education, generally, this index
Schools and School Districts, generally, this index
Training, generally, this index

ELDERLY PERSONS

Older Persons, generally, this index

ELECTIONS

Absentee electors, qualified	72
Affidavits of candidates	72
Assault and battery at polls	72
Ballots	72
Bribery, fines and penalties	72

ELECTIONS—Cont'd

Conspiracy, fines and penalties	72
Contributions, late	72
Council members, boroughs	347
County boards of elections, powers and duties	72
Districts	72
Duress and intimidation of voters, prohibition, fines and penalties	72
Election officers, violations, fines and penalties	72
Expenditures, independent	72
Frauds, fines and penalties	72
Interference	72
Nominations, certificates, papers and petitions	72
Perjury	72
Petitions by county board, action by court on petition or report	72
Political activity, sheriff's employees, counties of second class	1
Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, enactment	729
Referendum, jury commissioners, abolition, counties of third class	619
Reports	72
Senators, constitutional amendment	1329
Special elections, General Assembly	72
Violations, fines and penalties	72
Voting	72
Voting machines	72

ELECTRICITY

Ordinances, property maintenance, fines and penalties, cities of third class	1013
--	------

ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION

Two-way audio-video communication, arraignment	463
--	-----

ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE

Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance, generally, this index	
--	--

ELIGIBILITY

See specific index headings

EMERGENCIES

911 emergency communication systems	
County plans	64
Pennsylvania Emergency Management Agency, powers and duties	64
Pennsylvania Emergency Management Council, powers and duties	64
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, powers and duties	64
Automated external defibrillators, Good Samaritan civil immunity	949
Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment	358
Disaster emergency aid, appropriations, municipal corporations, counties	156
Homeowner's emergency assistance, Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency	1248
State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited	22

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Pennsylvania Emergency Management Agency, generally, this index

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COUNCIL

Pennsylvania Emergency Management Council, generally, this index

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

911 emergency communication systems, county plans	64
Automated external defibrillators, Good Samaritan civil immunity	949
Obstruction, offense defined	1240
Quality health care accountability and protection, insurance	464

EMPLOYEE INCENTIVE ACCOUNTS

Food Service Employee Incentive Program, establishment	1290
--	------

EMPLOYEES

Officers and Employees, generally, this index

EMPLOYERS AND EMPLOYEES

Labor and Employment, generally, this index

EMPLOYMENT

Labor and Employment, generally, this index

ENCUMBRANCES

Liens and Encumbrances, generally, this index

ENERGY

Guaranteed Energy Savings Act, enactment 358

ENGINEERS AND ENGINEERING

Architects, firm practice, permitted and unauthorized practices 186

Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment 655

ENTERTAINMENT

Children and minors, labor, special permits 1242

ENVIRONMENTAL HEARING BOARD

Dams, marking, powers and duties 702

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment 41

Aquacultural Development Law, enactment 768

Asbestos occupations, accreditation and certification 1258

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358

Forest Lands Beautification Act, enactment 946

Procurement, general provisions 358

Underground Storage Tank Environmental Cleanup Program, establishment and expiration date 46

EQUIPMENT

Furniture and Equipment Projects, generally, this index

Machinery and Equipment, generally, this index

ERIE COUNTY

Arthur F. Detisch Memorial Bridge, SR 832, Millcreek Township, official designation 1062

Bernard (Benny) J. Dombrowski Memorial Highway, official designation 1064

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Erie, Department of General Services 1094

Project 70 land, release of restrictions, Erie 1272

ERIE, ERIE COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of General Services 1094

Project 70 land, release of restrictions 1272

ESCROWS AND ESCROW AGENTS

Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment 197

ESTATES

Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries, generally, this index

ETHICS

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358

Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, enactment 729

ETHICS COMMISSION

State Ethics Commission, generally, this index

EUROPEAN CURRENCY UNIT

Foreign currency, contract continuity, European monetary union 939

EUROPEAN MONETARY UNION

Foreign currency, contract continuity 939

EUROS

Foreign currency, contract continuity, European monetary union 939

EVERETT BOROUGH, BEDFORD COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of General Services 1036

EVIDENCE

Medical records, subpoenas 170
 Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment 874
 Prima facie evidence, military forces, absence without leave 36
 Wiretapping and electronic surveillance 102

EXAMINATIONS AND EXAMINERS

Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment 655
 Check Cashier Licensing Act, enactment 146
 Executions, coroners 622
 Property and Casualty Filing Reform Act, enactment 1108
 Savings associations 1002
 Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors Act, requirements 1017
 Vehicles, driver's license 1126

EXECUTIONS

Death Penalty, generally, this index

EXECUTIVE BOARD

Compensation standards
 Public School Employees' Retirement Board 229
 State Employees' Retirement Board 229

EXECUTORS AND ADMINISTRATORS

Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries, generally, this index

EXEMPTIONS

Actions and proceedings, personal earnings exempt from process 640
 Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment 13
 Attachment, retirement funds and accounts 170
 Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment 655
 Capital stock franchise tax, family farm corporation exemption 239
 Criminal history record information, volunteers, Big Brothers of America and Big Sisters of America, fee exemption 963, 1103
 Earned income and net profits tax, municipalities 301
 Lobbying Disclosure Act, enactment 729
 Mortgage bankers and brokers, licenses 987
 Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment 705
 Securities, registration, broker-dealers, agents, investment advisers, investment adviser representatives and notice filings by federally covered advisers 829
 Vehicles
 Fees 1126
 Registration 1126
 Special permits for excessive size and weight 1126
 Veterans' organizations, charitable status 780

EXPEDITED EVICTION OF DRUG TRAFFICKERS ACT

Name change from Model Expedited Eviction of Drug Traffickers Act 203

EXPEDITIONARY FORCES MEDAL

Recipients, special vehicle registration plates 1126

EXPENDITURES

Expenses and Expenditures, generally, this index

EXPENSES AND EXPENDITURES

911 emergency communication systems, training and mobile communications equipment 64
 Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment 41

EXPENSES AND EXPENDITURES—Cont'd

Airports, municipal approval, counties of second class A	619
Alimony pendente lite	204
Elections	72
Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment	102
Lobbying Disclosure Act, enactment	729
Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, volunteer program	31
Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment	705
Senior Citizen Advisory Committee Act, enactment	1187
Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Board	46

EXPIRATION OF STATUTES

Agricultural areas, authorization to issue bonds and notes, expiration date	1056
Agriculture Education Loan Forgiveness Act, expiration date deleted	445
Check Cashier Licensing Act, new license and location	146
Civil actions and proceedings, instruments under seal, twenty year limitation, expiration date extended	536
Food Service Employee Incentive Program, expiration date	1290
Independent Counsel Authorization Act, expiration date	102
Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, expiration date	705
Treasury Department, Commonwealth moneys, investment, expiration date	345
Underground Storage Tank Environmental Cleanup Program Additional allocation	46
Expiration date	46
Underground Storage Tank Pollution Prevention Program, expiration date	46
Wiretapping and electronic surveillance, crimes and offenses, expiration date	102

EXPLOSIVES

Reckless burning or exploding, crimes and offenses	933
--	-----

EXPORTS AND IMPORTS

Alcoholic beverages	664, 1202
Sales representatives and principals, commissions	1305

EXTRADITION

Postconviction relief	20
-----------------------------	----

FAMILY

Domestic Relations, generally, this index

FAMILY SAVINGS ACCOUNT PROGRAM

Administration	788
----------------------	-----

FARM CREDIT BANK

Agriculture-Linked Investment Program	696
---	-----

FARMS AND FARMING

Agriculture, generally, this index

FAYETTE COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance

Henry Clay Township, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources	454
Saltlick Township, Department of General Services	1036

FEDERAL FUNDS

Highway Capital Budget Project Itemization Act of 1996-1997, enactment	537
--	-----

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

Cooperative agreements, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs, military or training functions	355
Procurement, general provisions	358
Treaties, restatement of tax liability	239

FEEES

See also Rates and Charges, generally, this index

Actions and proceedings, sentencing, collection	640
---	-----

FEES—Cont'd

Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment	217
Aquacultural Development Law, enactment	768
Asbestos occupations, accreditation and certification	1258
Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment	13
Attorney Fees, generally, this index	
Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment	655
Check Casher Licensing Act, enactment	146
Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment	58
Criminal history record information, Big Brothers of America and Big Sisters of America, volunteers, exemption	963, 1103
Hearing aid fitters, certification	1190
Hospices, licensure	777
Hunting and furtaking, licenses and permits	1274
Liquor licenses	1202
Lobbying Disclosure Act, enactment	729
Local tax collectors, statements, late filing	1294
Medical records, subpoenas, custodian, obtaining personal attendance	170
Mortgage bankers and brokers, licenses	987
Obsolete laws relating to, repeal	446
Office of the Court Administrator of Pennsylvania, registration	640
Pilotage rates and service charges, Port of Philadelphia, Delaware River and Bay ..	447
Preferential assessments, applications	1225
Prisoner litigation, filing fees	640
Property and Casualty Filing Reform Act, enactment	1108
Prothonotaries, increasing existing and adding automation	1271
Recorders of deeds	
Additional fee	34
Cities and counties of first class	184
Preferential assessments	1225
Securities	829
State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited, civil actions, relief	22
Trademarks, registration	518, 944
Underground storage tanks, Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Fund	46
Vehicles	1126

FELONIES

- Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index
- Fines and Penalties, generally, this index

FIDUCIARIES

- Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries, generally, this index

FILMS

- Motion Pictures, generally, this index

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

- Banks and Banking, generally, this index

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND REPORTS

- Reports and Reporting, generally, this index

FINES AND PENALTIES

- See also Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index
- Access devices

Device-making equipment, unlawful, offense defined	1103
Fraud	1103
Actions and proceedings, sentencing, collection	640
Aggravated harassment by prisoner, offense defined	102
Alarm devices and automatic dialing devices, control	503
Alcoholic beverages	1202
Antibid-Rigging Act, enactment	358

FINES AND PENALTIES—Cont'd

Aquacultural Development Law, enactment	768
Asbestos occupations, violations	1258
Assault, institutional sexual, offense defined	1240
Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment	13
Automobile insurance, issuance, renewal, cancellation and refusal, violations	464
Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment	655
Check Casher Licensing Act, enactment	146
Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment	58
Communication facility, criminal use, offense defined	1240
Crime Victims Act, enactment	882
Dams, marking, noncompliance	702
Dangerous burning	933
Drug delivery resulting in death, sentencing	102
Drug trafficking, solicitation of minors, offense defined	228
Drug-free school zones	228
Elections, violations	72
Executions, procedure and method	622
Farmland and forest land assessments, violations	1225
Firearms, sale or transfer	503
Game and wildlife, violations	1274
Homestead Property Exclusion Program Act, enactment	301
Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment	102
Insurance companies, government owned, violations	1108
Invasion of privacy, offense defined	215
Lobbying Disclosure Act, enactment	729
Military forces, absence without leave	36
Mortgage bankers and brokers	987
Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment	874
Motor Vehicle Procurement Act, enactment	358
Municipal housing code avoidance, offense defined	503
Obstructing emergency services, offense defined	1240
Ordinances	
Property maintenance, cities of third class	1013
Violations, optional third class city charters	821
Pedestrians	1126
Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment	705
Probation and parole, violations	1077
Procurement, general provisions	358
Property and Casualty Filing Reform Act, enactment	1108
Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, enactment	729
Quality health care accountability and protection, violations	464
Retaliation against prosecutor or judicial official, offense defined	1245
School buses, unauthorized entry, offense defined	460
Securities, violations	829
State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited	22
Sunshine Act, enactment	729
Terroristic threats, restitution	534
Theft from motor vehicle, offense defined	1103
Trespassing, agricultural	933
Vehicles, violations	1126

FINGERPRINTS AND FINGERPRINTING

Child-care personnel, prospective	963
Children and minors	963
Juvenile delinquents, criminal history record information	20
Name changes, court orders, procedures, State Police	638

FIREARM INSTANT RECORDS CHECK FUND

Name change to Firearm Records Check Fund and appropriation	503
---	-----

FIREARMS

Licenses

- Dealers 503
- Issuance and revocation 503
- Persons not to possess, use, manufacture, control, sell or transfer 503, 933
- Sale or transfer 503, 933
- Shooting ranges, noise pollution, nuisance actions, immunity 986
- State Police, instantaneous background checks 933

FIREFIGHTERS AND FIRE DEPARTMENTS

- 911 emergency communication systems, county plans 64
- Emergency services, obstruction, offense defined 1240
- Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act, enactment 980
- Volunteer fire companies, children and minors, training activities 1242

FIRES AND FIRE PROTECTION

- Dangerous burning, reckless burning or exploding 933
- Obsolete laws relating to, repeal 930
- Ordinances, property maintenance, fines and penalties, cities of third class 1013

FIRMS

- Architects, firm practice, permitted and unauthorized practices 186

FIRST CLASS CITIES

Cities of First Class, generally, this index

FIRST CLASS COUNTIES

Counties of First Class, generally, this index

FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, generally, this index

FISH AND FISHING

- Aquacultural Development Law, enactment 768
- Dams, marking 702
- Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, generally, this index
- Regulated fishing lakes, Class A, licenses 31

FISH FUND

- Dams, marking, noncompliance fines 702

FLAGS

- United States and Commonwealth flags, proper display 929

FLAMMABLES

Combustibles, generally, this index

FLOOD CONTROL PROJECTS

- Capital Budget Act of 1998-1999, enactment 343

FOOD AND FOOD PRODUCTS

- Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment 217
- Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment 41
- Aquacultural Development Law, enactment 768
- Food Service Employee Incentive Program, establishment 1290

FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS

Eating and Drinking Places, generally, this index

FOOD SERVICE EMPLOYE INCENTIVE PROGRAM

- Establishment 1290

FORCE AND VIOLENCE

- Domestic Violence Health Care Response Act, enactment 925

FOREIGN COUNTRIES

Currency, European monetary union, contract continuity	939
Extradition, postconviction relief	20

FOREIGN STATES

Out-of-State athletic agents, Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment	13
--	----

FOREST LANDS BEAUTIFICATION ACT

Enactment	946
-----------------	-----

FOREST LANDS BEAUTIFICATION RESTRICTED ACCOUNT

Forest Lands Beautification Act, establishment	946
--	-----

FORESTS AND FORESTRY

Forest Lands Beautification Act, enactment	946
Land assessments	1225

FORFEITURES

Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment	13
Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment	874

FORT INDIANTOWN GAP

Operation, Adjutant General	355
Pennsylvania National Guard, primary training site	355

FOSTER HOME ASSOCIATION

Obsolete laws relating to, repeal	232
---	-----

FRANKLIN COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Hamilton Township, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs	1074
---	------

FRAUD

Access devices, device-making equipment, unlawful, offense defined	1103
Election officers, fines and penalties	72
Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment	874
Trademarks, damages for fraudulent registration	518

FUELS

Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment	58
--	----

FUGITIVES

Firearms, persons not to possess	933
--	-----

FUNDS

Agricultural Conservation Easement Purchase Fund	
Deposits	1056
Roll-back tax interest	1225
Banking Department Fund, Check Cashier Licensing Act, enactment	146
Boat Fund, dams, marking, noncompliance fines	702
Capital Facilities Fund, Capital Budget of 1998-1999, appropriation	1301
Children's Health Fund, Children's Health Care Act	464
Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment	1307
County records improvement funds, establishment, counties	34
Crime Victim's Compensation Fund, Crime Victims Act, establishment	882
Firearm Instant Records Check Fund, name change to Firearm Records Check Fund and appropriation	503
Fish Fund, dams, marking, noncompliance fines	702
Game Fund, allocations	1274
Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance Fund, credits	1248
Human Services Development Fund, allocations, cost-of-living increase	928
Lobbying Disclosure Fund, establishment	729
Motor License Fund	
Airports, expenditures, municipal approval, counties of second class A	619
Appropriation	1126
Highway Capital Budget Project Itemization Act of 1996-1997, enactment	537

FUNDS—Cont'd

Motor Vehicle Transaction Recovery Fund, maintenance and disbursements 1126
 Municipal police pension funds, early retirement 158
 Organ Donation Awareness Trust Fund, contributions 529
 Public School Employees' Retirement Fund, health insurance program 685
 State Offender Supervision Fund, Crime Victims Act, establishment 882
 Treasury Department, Commonwealth moneys, investment 345
 Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Fund, payments 46
 Victim Witness Services Fund, Crime Victims Act, establishment 882

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT PROJECTS

Capital Budget Act of 1998-1999, enactment 343

FURTAKERS AND FURTAKING

Game and Wildlife, generally, this index

G. DONALD MCLAUGHLIN MEMORIAL COVERED BRIDGE

SR 3021, Adams County, official designation 57

GAME AND FISHERIES COMMITTEE

Powers and duties 1274

GAME AND WILDLIFE

Bow and arrows 1274
 Game Code, enforcement, prosecution and penalties 1274
 Hunting and furtaking
 Buying and selling game 1274
 Licenses, classes, costs and fees 1274
 Unlawful taking or possession 1274

GAME COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Game Commission, generally, this index

GAME FUND

Allocations 1274

GARAGES AND SERVICE STATIONS

Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment 58

GARBAGE

Waste and Waste Disposal, generally, this index

GARNISHMENT

Attachment, generally, this index

GASOLINE

Oil and Gas, generally, this index

GENERAL ASSEMBLY

Legislative Data Processing Committee, membership, meetings, powers and duties . 352
 Legislative Reapportionment Commission, members, powers and duties, constitutional amendment 1329
 Senators, elections, constitutional amendment 1329
 Special elections 72
 Sunshine Act, enactment 729

GENERAL COUNSEL

Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment 102

GIFTS AND DONATIONS

Anatomical gifts, persons who may execute 529
 Organ Donation Awareness Trust Fund, contributions 529

GOODS, WARES AND MERCHANDISE

Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment 217
 Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358
 Trademarks 518, 944

GOVERNMENT AGENCIES

Agents and Agencies, this index

GOVERNOR

Executions, powers and duties 622
 Obsolete laws relating to, repeal 1297

GRANTS AND SUBSIDIES

Agriculture-Linked Investment Program, eligibility, implementation and liability . . 696
 Community Development Bank Grant and Loan Program, establishment 788
 Forest Lands Beautification Act, enactment 946
 Industrial development assistance 788
 Infrastructure Development Program, job retention and long-term vacant commercial sites 823
 Osteoporosis Prevention and Education Program, establishment 511
 Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment 705
 Schools and school districts 270

GRANVILLE TOWNSHIP, MIFFLIN COUNTY

Mifflin County Veterans Memorial Bridge, SR 103, official designation 62

GRAVEYARDS

Cemeteries and Dead Bodies, generally, this index

GRIEVANCES

Complaints and Complainants, generally, this index

GUARANTEED ENERGY SAVINGS ACT

Enactment 358

GUARDIAN AND WARD

Juvenile proceedings 949
 Standby Guardianship Act, enactment 811

GUARDS

School crossing guards, cities of third class 236

GUNS

Firearms, generally, this index

HABITUAL OFFENDERS

Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index

HAMILTON TOWNSHIP, FRANKLIN COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs . . 1074

HANDICAPPED PERSONS

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358
 Hearing aids 1190
 Hunting permits 1274
 Mobility-related devices, driving upon sidewalk 1126
 Vehicles, registration plates and placards 1126

HARASSMENT AND STALKING

Aggravated harassment by prisoner, offense defined 102

HARBORS AND PORTS

Philadelphia, wharves and docks, rent, obsolete laws relating to, repeal 232
 Port of Philadelphia, Delaware River and Bay, pilotage rates and service charges . . 447

HARRISBURG, DAUPHIN COUNTY

Obsolete laws relating to, repeal 196

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND WASTE

See also Waste and Waste Disposal, generally, this index

Asbestos occupations, accreditation and certification 1258

HEALTH CARE AND TREATMENT

See also Insurance and Insurance Companies, generally, this index

911 emergency communication systems, county plans 64
 Automated external defibrillators, Good Samaritan civil immunity 949
 Children's Health Care Act, enactment 464
 Diabetic supplies, insurance reimbursement 784
 Domestic Violence Health Care Response Act, enactment 925
 Emergency services, obstruction, offense defined 1240
 Hearing aids 1190
 Medicare or Medicaid, insurance coverage 784
 Hospices, licensure 777
 Medical records, subpoenas 170
 Osteoporosis Prevention and Education Program, establishment 511
 Quality health care accountability and protection, insurance 464
 Recreational swimming establishments, certified lifeguards 531
 Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors Act,
 licensing and regulation 1017

HEALTH CARE FACILITIES

Hospices, licensure 777

HEALTH INSURANCE

Insurance and Insurance Companies, generally, this index

HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS

Children's Health Care Act, enactment 464

HEARING AIDS

Fitters
 Certification, continuing education and fees 1190
 Disclosure agreement 1190
 Insurance coverage, Medicare or Medicaid 784
 Returns 1190

HEARING-IMPAIRED PERSONS

Handicapped Persons, generally, this index

HEARINGS

Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment 217
 Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment 13
 Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358
 Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment 1307
 Juvenile proceedings 949
 Lobbying Disclosure Act, enactment 729
 Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment 874
 Property and Casualty Filing Reform Act, enactment 1108
 Sentencing hearings, testimony notes, transmission to Pennsylvania Board of Probation
 and Parole 1077
 Standby Guardianship Act, enactment 811

HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING

Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment 655

HEMPFIELD TOWNSHIP, WESTMORELAND COUNTY

Project 70 land
 Imposition of restrictions 139
 Release of restrictions 139

HENRY CLAY TOWNSHIP, FAYETTE COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Conservation and Natural
 Resources 454

HERITAGE

Preserve our heritage, special vehicle registration plates 1126

HIGHER EDUCATION

Colleges and Universities, generally, this index
 State System of Higher Education, generally, this index

HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY

Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency, generally, this index

HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY

Marty Godra Memorial Bridge, SR 3079, official designation 810

HIGHWAY CAPITAL BUDGET PROJECT ITEMIZATION ACT OF 1996-1997

Enactment 537

HIGHWAYS AND ROADS

78th Division Highway, Route 78, Lebanon County, official designation 1062

94th Infantry Division Memorial Highway, SR 0094, York and Cumberland Counties, official designation 1064

American Ex-Prisoners of War Highway, Route 581, Cumberland County, official designation 1064

Bernard (Benny) J. Dombrowski Memorial Highway, Erie County, official designation 1064

C. Vance DeiCas Memorial Highway, Route 3013, Westmoreland County, official designation 62

Donald L. Heiter Memorial Highway, U.S. Route 15, Lewisburg Borough, East Buffalo Township and Kelly Township, Union County, official designation .. 62

Highway Capital Budget Project Itemization Act of 1996-1997, enactment 537

James Dicosimo Bypass, Shirley Township, Huntingdon County and Wayne Township, Mifflin County, official designation 1064

Liquid fuels tax, municipal allocation, maintenance of alleys, ways and courts 922

Missile propulsion into occupied vehicle or onto roadway, crimes and offenses 1103

Nittany Parkway, Route 26, Centre County, official designation 1064

Obsolete laws relating to, repeal 196

POW-MIA Memorial Highway, SR 0073, Whitpain Township, Montgomery County, official designation 810

POW-MIA Remembrance Highway, SR 248

Carbon County, official designation 810

Lehigh and Northampton Counties, official designation 1062

Prisoner of War-Missing in Action Highway, SR 222, Ontelaunee Township, Berks County, official designation 1062

Restoration, Department of Transportation 1126

Roxanne H. Jones Avenue, SR 1013, Philadelphia County, official designation ... 1062

Standing Stone Parkway, Route 26, Huntingdon Borough, Huntingdon County, official designation 1064

State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited 22

Technology Way, SR 981, Unity Township, Westmoreland County, official designation 62

Vehicles, generally, this index

HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, generally, this index

HISTORICAL SITES AND BUILDINGS

Appropriations, counties of second class A 1

HOME RULE

Charters, public records, regulation 175

Home rule charter counties, recorder of deeds, additional fee 34

HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE FUND

Credits 1248

INDEX TO 1998 LAWS, RESOLUTIONS, PLANS	1647
HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM	
Notice requirements	1248
HOMESTEAD PROPERTY EXCLUSION PROGRAM ACT	
Enactment	301
HOMICIDE	
Vehicular, driving under influence	1126
HORSE RACING	
Televised international and interstate simulcastings, expiration period eliminated ..	511
HOSPICES	
Licensure	777
HOSPITALS	
Domestic Violence Health Care Response Act, enactment	925
HOTELS AND MOTELS	
Excise tax, counties of second class	1088
Liquor licenses	1202
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	
General Assembly, generally, this index	
HOUSES AND HOUSING	
Architects, permitted and unauthorized practices	186
Homeowner's emergency assistance, Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency	1248
Housing authorities, lessors, payment of taxes and municipal utility bills	1012
Housing code violations	
Restrictions on purchases	24
Sales, cities of first class	28
Mortgage bankers and brokers	987
Municipal housing code avoidance, offense defined	503
Ordinances, property maintenance, fines and penalties, cities of third class	1013
Planned communities	206
Property sale procedure, nonprofit corporations, cities of third class	236
State veterans homes, Adjutant General, admittance authorization, powers and duties	443
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY	
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency, generally, this index	
HUMAN SERVICES DEVELOPMENT FUND	
Allocations, cost-of-living increase	928
HUNTERS AND HUNTING	
Game and Wildlife, generally, this index	
HUNTINGDON BOROUGH, HUNTINGDON COUNTY	
Standing Stone Parkway, Route 26, official designation	1064
HUNTINGDON COUNTY	
James Dicosimo Bypass, Shirley Township, official designation	1064
Standing Stone Parkway, Route 26, Huntingdon Borough, official designation	1064
HUSBANDS AND WIVES	
Domestic Relations, generally, this index	
IDENTITY AND IDENTIFICATION	
Executions, persons involved, confidentiality	622
Juvenile delinquents, criminal history record information, fingerprints and photographs	20
Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment	874
Prison inmates, uniform requirements	932
Public records, political subdivisions	178
ILLNESS	
Sickness, generally, this index	

IMMUNITIES

Privileges and Immunities, generally, this index

IMPEACHMENT

Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, enactment 729

IMPORTS

Exports and Imports, generally, this index

IMPRISONMENT

Fines and Penalties, generally, this index

IMPROVEMENTS

Construction, Improvements and Maintenance, generally, this index

INCAPACITATED PERSONS

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358

Firearms, persons not to possess, use, manufacture, control, sell or transfer 503

Handicapped Persons, generally, this index

Standby Guardianship Act, enactment 811

INCOME

Compensation and Salaries, generally, this index

INCOME TAXES

Taxes and Taxation, this index

INCOMPETENT PERSONS

Incapacitated Persons, generally, this index

INCORPORATED TOWNS

Public records, regulation 175

INDEBTEDNESS

Capital Budget of 1998-1999 1301

Commonwealth, issuance authorization of bonds and notes, agricultural conservation easements, purchase 1056

INDECENCY

Obscenity, generally, this index

INDEMNITY AND INDEMNIFICATION

Domestic animals, avian influenza 217

Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Board, powers and duties 46

Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Fund, payments 46

INDEPENDENT COUNSEL AUTHORIZATION ACT

Enactment 102

INDIANTOWN GAP NATIONAL CEMETERY

Veterans, burial details 355

INDUSTRIAL BOARD

Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, powers and duties 58

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

Community and Economic Development, generally, this index

INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

Job retention and long-term vacant commercial sites 823

INFRINGEMENT

Trademarks 518

INHERITANCE AND ESTATE TAXES

Taxes and Taxation, generally, this index

INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM

Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment 217

Jury commissioners, abolition, counties of third class 619

INDEX TO 1998 LAWS, RESOLUTIONS, PLANS

1649

INITIATIVE AND REFERENDUM—Cont'd

Property taxes, municipalities 301

INJUNCTIONS

Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment 13

Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment 874

Pennsylvania Securities Commission, actions for injunction and equitable relief, class actions, contempt of commission orders 829

State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited, civil actions, relief 22

INJURIES

Personal Injuries, generally, this index

INMATES

Convicts and Prisoners, generally, this index

INSPECTIONS AND INSPECTORS

Alarm devices and automatic dialing devices, control 503, 1103

Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment 655

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358

Property maintenance inspectors, cities of third class 1013

Scanning devices, Department of Agriculture, guidelines 217

Vehicles 1126

INSTRUMENTS

Negotiable Instruments, generally, this index

INSULIN

Diabetic supplies, insurance reimbursement 784

INSURANCE AND INSURANCE COMPANIES

Automobile insurance issuance, renewal, cancellation and refusal 464

Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment 655

Children's Health Care Act, enactment 464

Crime Victims Act, enactment 882

Diabetic supplies, reimbursement 784

Foreign insurance companies, service of process, obsolete laws relating to, repeal .. 232

Government owned companies 1108

Health insurance

Mental illness coverage 1108

School employees retirement 685

Hearing aids, Medicare or Medicaid, coverage 784

Insurance holding companies, acquisition of control of or merger with domestic insurer 1108

Limited liability companies, purposes 944

Mutual-to-stock conversion

Acquisitions of control, prohibition 1108

Conversion plan, adoption 1108

Property and Casualty Filing Reform Act, enactment 1108

Quality health care accountability and protection 464

Savings associations 1002

Veterans, burial details, liability 355

Workers' Compensation, generally, this index

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Children's Health Care Act, powers and duties 464

Property and Casualty Filing Reform Act, powers and duties 1108

INTERCEPTION OF WIRE COMMUNICATIONS

Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance, generally, this index

INTEREST

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358

Procurement, general provisions 358

INTERMEDIATE UNITS

Schools and School Districts, this index

INTERNET

Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment 705

INTERSTATE COMPACTS AND AGREEMENTS

Driver's License Compact 1126

Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole, powers and duties 1077, 1298

INVASION OF PRIVACY

Offense defined 215

INVESTIGATIONS AND INVESTIGATORS

Antibid-Rigging Act, enactment 358

Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment 13

Check Cashier Licensing Act, enactment 146

Child abuse, services for prevention 963

Children and minors, court-appointed special advocates, powers and duties 978

Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment 58

Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment 102

Invasion of privacy, exceptions 215

Probation and parole 1077

Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, enactment 729

INVESTMENTS AND INVESTMENT COMPANIES

Agriculture-Linked Investment Program, eligibility, implementation and liability 696

Corporations and unincorporated associations, trust funds 1067

Deferred compensation plans, Commonwealth, political subdivisions and municipal

authorities, officers and employees 1265

Securities 829

Treasury Department, Commonwealth moneys, powers and duties 345

JAILS

Correctional Institutions, generally, this index

JAMES DICOSIMO BYPASS

Shirley Township, Huntingdon County and Wayne Township, Mifflin County, official designation 1064

JOBS

Labor and Employment, generally, this index

JOINT RESOLUTIONS

Constitutional Amendments, generally, this index

JUDGES

Arraignment, two-way electronic audio-video communication 463

Common pleas courts, additional 949

Retaliation against prosecutor or judicial official, offense defined 1245

Retirement, constitutional amendment 1329

JUDGMENTS AND DECREES

Attachment, exemptions, retirement funds and accounts 170

Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment 197

Deficiency judgments, six months limitation of actions and special allocations 1082

Real property, taxes, discharge of claims before sale and restrictions on purchases 1008

JURIES AND JURORS

Jury commissioners, abolition, authorization, counties of third class 619

Trial by jury, criminal proceedings, rights, constitutional amendment 1328

JURISDICTION

Commonwealth Court, direct appeals from government agencies 358

Government agencies, appeals, common pleas courts 451

Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment 102

Juvenile proceedings 949

JURISDICTION—Cont'd

Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment	874
Philadelphia Municipal Court	949
Standby Guardianship Act, enactment	811
Sunshine Act, enactment	729
Support, orders	963

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE

District Justices, generally, this index

JUVENILE COURT JUDGES' COMMISSION

Court-appointed special advocates, qualifications, training, powers and duties	978
--	-----

JUVENILE DELINQUENTS AND DEPENDENTS

Contempt, protection order violations	204
Criminal history record information, fingerprints and photographs	20

KELLY TOWNSHIP, UNION COUNTY

Donald L. Heiter Memorial Highway, U.S. Route 15, official designation	62
--	----

KEROSENE

Oil and Gas, generally, this index

KEYSTONE OPPORTUNITY ZONES

Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment	705
---	-----

KOREAN WAR

Veterans, special vehicle registration plates	1126
---	------

LABELS

Brands, Marks and Labels, generally, this index

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT

See also Retirement and Pensions, generally, this index

Asbestos occupations, accreditation and certification	1258
Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment	13
Business and Commerce, generally, this index	
Children and minors	
Special permits	1242
Volunteer fire companies, training activities	1242
Civil service commission, sheriff's office, appointments, counties of second class	1
Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment	358
Deferred compensation plans, Commonwealth, political subdivisions and municipal authorities, officers and employees	1265
Family Savings Account Program, administration	788
Food Service Employee Incentive Program, establishment	1290
Job creation tax credit	788
Job retention, Infrastructure Development Program	823
Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment	705
Procurement, general provisions	358
Public School Employees' Retirement Board	
Administrative duties	685
Compensation	229
State Employees' Retirement Board	
Administrative duties	685
Compensation	229
State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited	22
Workers' Compensation, generally, this index	
LAKE ERIE COLLEGE OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE	
Project 70 land, release of restrictions, Erie, Erie County	1272
LAKES AND PONDS	
Aquacultural Development Law, enactment	768
Regulated fishing lakes, Class A, licenses	31

LAND

Real Property, generally, this index

LANDING FIELDS

Airports and Landing Fields, generally, this index

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS AND ARCHITECTURE

Firm practice, permitted and unauthorized practices 186

LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES

Crime Victims Act, powers and duties 882

Juvenile delinquents, criminal history record information, fingerprints and photographs 20

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS

See also Police, generally, this index

See also State Police, generally, this index

911 emergency communication systems, county plans 64

Invasion of privacy, exceptions 215

Municipal police pension fund, early retirement 158

Waterways patrolmen, deputy, compensation and status 31

Wiretapping and electronic surveillance 102

LAWYERS

Attorneys, generally, this index

LEASES

Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment 197

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358

Commonwealth realty, Philadelphia, Philadelphia County, Department of Environmental Protection 1036

Housing authorities, lessors, payment of taxes and municipal utility bills 1012

Motor Vehicle Procurement Act, enactment 358

Public Facilities Concession Regulation Act, enactment 358

LEAVES OF ABSENCE

Absence and Absentees, generally, this index

LEBANON COUNTY

78th Division Highway, Route 78, official designation 1062

Senator Clarence F. Manbeck Bridge, SR 1022, Bethel Township, official designation 1064

LEGISLATIVE BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

Health insurance, mental illness coverage, study and report 1108

LEGISLATIVE DATA PROCESSING COMMITTEE

Membership, meetings, powers and duties 352

LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS

Public Policy, generally, this index

LEGISLATIVE REAPPORTIONMENT COMMISSION

Members, powers and duties, constitutional amendment 1329

LEGISLATURE

General Assembly, generally, this index

LEHIGH COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Bethlehem, Pennsylvania State Police 191

POW-MIA Remembrance Highway, SR 248, official designation 1062

LETHAL INJECTIONS

Death Penalty, generally, this index

LEWDNESS

Obscenity, generally, this index

LEWISBURG BOROUGH, UNION COUNTY

Donald L. Heiter Memorial Highway, U.S. Route 15, official designation 62

LEWISTOWN BOROUGH, MIFFLIN COUNTY

Mifflin County Veterans Memorial Bridge, SR 103, official designation 62

LIABILITY

Privileges and Immunities, generally, this index

LICENSES AND PERMITS

Alcoholic beverages	162, 664
	1202
Aquacultural Development Law, enactment	768
Architects, firm practice, permitted and unauthorized practices	186
Asbestos abatement contractors, accreditation and certification	1258
Check Cashier Licensing Act, enactment	146
Children and minors, labor	1242
Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment	58
Consumer discount companies, requirements and limitations	1287
Dams, marking	702
Driver training schools, vehicle mileage and age regulation	826
Firearms	
Dealers	503
Issuance and revocation	503
Fishing lakes, Class A regulated	31
Hospices	777
Hunting and furtaking, classes, costs and fees	1274
Mortgage bankers and brokers	987
Property and Casualty Filing Reform Act, enactment	1108
Real estate brokers and salespersons	908
Securities, broker-dealers, agents, investment advisers, investment adviser representa- tives and federally covered advisers	829
Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors Act, requirements	1017
Support, proceedings, denial or suspension of licenses	963
Vehicles	1126

LIENS AND ENCUMBRANCES

Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment	197
Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment	1307
Homeowner's emergency assistance, Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency	1248
Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment	874
Municipal claims and tax liens, collections, attorney fees	28
Real Estate Tax Deferment Program Act, enactment	301
Real property	
Support	963
Taxes, discharge of claims before sale and restrictions on purchases	24, 1008

LIFE IMPRISONMENT

Bail, circumstances when not available, constitutional amendment 1327

LIFEGUARDS

Recreational swimming establishments, number 531

LIGHTS AND LIGHTING

Vehicles 1126

LIMITATION OF ACTIONS

Civil actions and proceedings, instruments under seal, twenty year limitation, expiration date extended	536
Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment	197
Deficiency judgments, six months limitation	1082
Military forces, absence without leave	36
Public nuisances, agricultural operations	441

LIMITATION OF ACTIONS—Cont'd

State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline, civil actions	22
Vehicle chop shops, prosecution	1086

LIMITATION OF CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS

Invasion of privacy	215
---------------------------	-----

LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES AND PARTNERSHIPS

Architects, firm practice, permitted and unauthorized practices	186
Purposes	944

LIQUID FUELS

Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment	58
--	----

LIQUID FUELS TAX

Municipal allocation, maintenance of alleys, ways and courts	922
--	-----

LIQUOR

Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index

LITIGATION

Actions and Proceedings, generally, this index

LIVESTOCK

Animals, generally, this index

LOANS

Agriculture Education Loan Forgiveness Act, expiration date deleted	445
Agriculture-Linked Investment Loans, eligibility, implementation and liability	696
Community Development Bank Grant and Loan Program, establishment	788
Consumer discount companies, products and services	1287
Homeowner's emergency assistance, Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency	1248
Infrastructure Development Program, job retention and long-term vacant commercial sites	823
Mortgage bankers and brokers	987
Schools and school districts, failure to pay, withholding appropriations	1194
Small businesses, distressed communities and pollution prevention assistance loans	788
Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Fund, Upgrade Loan Program, establishment	46

LOBBYING DISCLOSURE ACT

Enactment	729
-----------------	-----

LOBBYING DISCLOSURE FUND

Establishment	729
---------------------	-----

LOCAL GOVERNMENT

911 emergency communication systems, immunity	64
Agricultural conservation easements, purchase	1056
Local taxes, collection, payments, settlement and audits	1294
Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment	705

LOCAL GOVERNMENT RECORDS COMMITTEE

Public records, regulation	
Municipalities	175
Political subdivisions	178

LOCAL TAXPAYERS BILL OF RIGHTS

Enactment	301
-----------------	-----

LOST OR DESTROYED PROPERTY

Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment	874
--	-----

LOTTERIES

Live animals as prizes, prohibition	1240
---	------

LOUIS R. DONAHUE MEMORIAL BRIDGE

Curwensville Borough, Clearfield County, official designation 62

LOW-INCOME PERSONS

Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment 705

Personal income tax, special tax provisions 239

LYCOMING COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance

 Old Lycoming Township, Department of Environmental Protection 191

 Williamsport, Department of Transportation 1036

MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT

911 emergency communication systems, training and mobile communications
 equipment, expenditures 64

Access device-making equipment, unlawful, offense defined 1103

Alarm devices and automatic dialing devices, control 503, 1103

Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment 655

Elections, voting machines 72

Scanning devices, testing and inspections, Department of Agriculture, guidelines .. 217

Wiretapping and electronic surveillance, crimes and offenses 102

MAINTENANCE

Construction, Improvements and Maintenance, generally, this index

MALT BEVERAGE TAX

Taxes and Taxation, this index

MALT BEVERAGES

Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index

MANAGED CARE PLANS

Quality health care accountability and protection 464

MANUFACTURERS AND MANUFACTURING

Liquor licenses 664, 1202

Sales representatives and principals, commissions 1305

Vehicles, certificates of title 1126

MAPS, PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

911 emergency communication systems, county plans 64

Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment 1307

Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment 705

Planned communities 206

Records management plan, development and administration, counties 34

MARKETS AND MARKETING

Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment 217

Aquacultural Development Law, enactment 768

Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment 1307

MARKS

Brands, Marks and Labels, generally, this index

MARRIAGE

Domestic Relations, generally, this index

MARTY GODRA MEMORIAL BRIDGE

SR 3079, Highland Township, Chester County, official designation 810

MATERNITY LEAVES OF ABSENCE

Absence and Absentees, generally, this index

MAYORS

Associations and organizations, dues, boroughs 347

MEASURES

Weights and Measures, generally, this index

MEDICAID

Social Services, generally, this index

MEDICAL ADVISORY BOARD

Licensing of drivers, duties 1126

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

Social Services, generally, this index

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Children's Health Care Act, powers and duties 464

MEDICAL CARE AND TREATMENT

Health Care and Treatment, generally, this index

MEDICAL RECORDS

Records and Recordation, this index

MEDICARE

Hearing aids, insurance coverage 784

MEDICINE

Drugs and Medicine, generally, this index

MEETINGS

Legislative Data Processing Committee 352

Sunshine Act, enactment 729

Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Board, quorum 46

MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTIONS

Crime Victims Act, enactment 882

MENTAL ILLNESS

Health insurance, coverage 1108

MERCANTILE LICENSE TAX

Taxes and Taxation, this index

MERCHANDISE

Goods, Wares and Merchandise, generally, this index

MICROFILM

Public records, regulation, political subdivisions 178

MIFFLIN COUNTY

James Dicosimo Bypass, Wayne Township, official designation 1064

Mifflin County Veterans Memorial Bridge, SR 103, Lewistown Borough, Granville Township, official designation 62

MIFFLIN COUNTY VETERANS MEMORIAL BRIDGE

SR 103, Lewistown Borough, Granville Township, Mifflin County, official designation 62

MILITARY AND VETERANS CODE

Name change from Military Code 296

MILITARY CODE

Name change to Military and Veterans Code 296

MILITARY FORCES

See also Veterans, generally, this index

Absence without leave 36

Adjutants General, generally, this index

Armory Board, contracts, maintenance, construction and repairs, powers and duties 443

Fort Indiantown Gap, operation 355

Liquor licenses, temporary provisions for licensees in armed service 664, 1202

MILITARY FORCES—Cont'd

Pennsylvania Guard, special duty, pay	780
Pennsylvania National Guard	
Special duty, pay	780
Training sites	355
Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act, enactment	980

MILK AND MILK PRODUCTS

Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment	217
---	-----

MILLCREEK TOWNSHIP, ERIE COUNTY

Arthur F. Detisch Memorial Bridge, SR 832, official designation	1062
---	------

MINES AND MINING

Washington coal company, obsolete laws relating to, repeal	45
--	----

MINORS

Children and Minors, generally, this index

MISDEMEANORS

Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index
 Fines and Penalties, generally, this index

MISSILES

Propulsion into occupied vehicle or onto roadway, crimes and offenses	1103
---	------

MODEL EXPEDITED EVICTION OF DRUG TRAFFICKERS ACT

Name change to Expedited Eviction of Drug Traffickers Act	203
---	-----

MONEY

Currency, generally, this index

MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance	
Norristown Borough, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs	1074
Skipack Township, Department of General Services	1036
POW-MIA Memorial Highway, SR 0073, Whitpain Township, official designation	810

MORTGAGE BANKERS AND BROKERS

Licenses, continuing education, reports, fines and penalties	987
--	-----

MORTGAGES

Homeowner's emergency assistance, Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency	1248
---	------

MOTELS

Hotels and Motels, generally, this index

MOTION PICTURES

Invasion of privacy, offense defined	215
--	-----

MOTOR LICENSE FUND

Airports, expenditures, municipal approval, counties of second class A	619
Appropriation	1126
Highway Capital Budget Project Itemization Act of 1996-1997, enactment	537

MOTOR VEHICLE CHOP SHOP AND ILLEGALLY OBTAINED AND ALTERED PROPERTY ACT

Enactment	874
-----------------	-----

MOTOR VEHICLE PROCUREMENT ACT

Enactment	358
-----------------	-----

MOTOR VEHICLE TRANSACTION RECOVERY FUND

Maintenance and disbursements	1126
-------------------------------------	------

MOTOR VEHICLES

Vehicles, generally, this index

MUNICIPALITIES

See also Political Subdivisions, generally, this index
 See also specific index headings

Alarm devices and automatic dialing devices, control	503, 1103
Annexation of territory, obsolete laws relating to, repeal	809
Appropriations, parks and recreation areas, counties of second class A	1
Asbestos occupations, accreditation and certification	1258
Boroughs, mayors, council members and general powers	347
Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment	1307
Department of Community and Economic Development, powers and duties	301
Disaster emergency aid, appropriations, municipal corporations, counties	156
Earned income and net profits tax	301
Elections	72
Fiscal affairs	301
Homestead Property Exclusion Program Act, enactment	301
Housing authorities, lessors, payment of taxes and municipal utility bills	1012
Indebtedness and borrowing	301
Joint tax collectors, appointment, counties of second class	693
Liquid fuels tax, allocation, maintenance of alleys, ways and courts	922
Liquor licenses	162, 664
Local tax study commissions	1202
Local taxes, collection, payments, settlement and audits	301
Local Taxpayers Bill of Rights, enactment	1294
Municipal authorities, officers and employees, deferred compensation plans	301
Municipal claims and tax liens, collections, attorney fees	1265
Municipal housing code avoidance, offense defined	28
Municipal pension plan funding standard and recovery	503
Municipal pension plan funding standard and recovery	626
Municipal police education and training, automatic certification	301
Municipal police pension fund, early retirement	158
Obsolete laws relating to, repeal	295
Planned communities	206
Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act, enactment	980
Public records, regulation	175
Real Estate Tax Deferral Program Act, enactment	301
Real property	
Sales, housing code violations, cities of first class	28
Taxes, discharge of claims before sale and restrictions on purchases	24, 1008
Register for certain taxes	301
Sale of real and personal property, nonreceipt of bids	819
Sewer systems, obsolete laws relating to, repeal	931
Tax authorization and referendum requirements	301
Tax collectors, elected, vacancies in office, billing and collection	619
Taxation and assessments	301
Zoning ordinances, joint municipal curative amendments, procedure	782

MUSEUMS

Liquor licenses	1202
-----------------------	------

NAMES

78th Division Highway, Route 78, Lebanon County, official designation	1062
94th Infantry Division Memorial Highway, SR 0094, York and Cumberland Counties, official designation	1064
American Ex-Prisoners of War Highway, Route 581, Cumberland County, official designation	1064
Arthur F. Detisch Memorial Bridge, SR 832, Millcreek Township, Erie County, official designation	1062
Ben Weaver Bridge, SR 3070, Valley Township, Chester County, official designation	1064
Bernard (Benny) J. Dombrowski Memorial Highway, Erie County, official designation	1064

NAMES—Cont'd

C. Vance DeiCas Memorial Highway, Route 3013, Westmoreland County, official designation	62
Castanea Firemen's Memorial Bridge, SR 2012, Castanea Township, Clinton County, official designation	62
Changes, court orders, procedures	638
Donald L. Heiter Memorial Highway, U.S. Route 15, Lewisburg Borough, East Buffalo Township and Kelly Township, Union County, official designation ..	62
Firearm Instant Records Check Fund, name change to Firearm Records Check Fund	503
G. Donald McLaughlin Memorial Covered Bridge, SR 3021, Adams County, official designation	57
Hospices, licensure	777
James Dicosimo Bypass, Shirley Township, Huntingdon County and Wayne Township, Mifflin County, official designation	1064
Louis R. Donahue Memorial Bridge, Curwensville Borough, Clearfield County, official designation	62
Marty Godra Memorial Bridge, SR 3079, Highland Township, Chester County, official designation	810
Mifflin County Veterans Memorial Bridge, SR 103, Lewistown Borough, Granville Township, Mifflin County, official designation	62
Military Code, name change to Military and Veterans Code	296
Model Expedited Eviction of Drug Traffickers Act, name change to Expedited Eviction of Drug Traffickers Act	203
Nittany Parkway, Route 26, Centre County, official designation	1064
POW-MIA Memorial Highway, SR 0073, Whitpain Township, Montgomery County, official designation	810
POW-MIA Remembrance Highway, SR 248	
Carbon County, official designation	810
Lehigh and Northampton Counties, official designation	1062
Prisoner of War-Missing in Action Highway, SR 222, Ontelaunee Township, Berks County, official designation	1062
Roxanne H. Jones Avenue, SR 1013, Philadelphia County, official designation ...	1062
Senator Clarence F. Manbeck Bridge, SR 1022, Bethel Township, Lebanon County, official designation	1064
Social Workers' Practice Act, name change to Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors Act	1017
Standing Stone Parkway, Route 26, Huntingdon Borough, Huntingdon County, official designation	1064
State Board of Social Work Examiners, name change to State Board of Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors	1017
Technology Way, SR 981, Unity Township, Westmoreland County, official designation	62
Trademarks and Trade Names, generally, this index	
NATIONAL BOARD OF BOILER AND PRESSURE VESSEL INSPECTORS	
Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, powers and duties	655
NATIONAL GUARD	
Military Forces, generally, this index	
NATURAL RESOURCES	
Forest Lands Beautification Act, enactment	946
NEGLECT	
Abuse or Neglect, generally, this index	
NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENTS	
Check Cashier Licensing Act, enactment	146
Civil actions and proceedings, instruments under seal, twenty year limitation, expiration date extended	536

NEIGHBORHOOD ASSISTANCE TAX

Taxes and Taxation, this index

NEIGHBORHOODS

Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment 1307

NETWORKS

Television and Radio, generally, this index

NEWLIN TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of General Services 144

NITTANY PARKWAY

Route 26, Centre County, official designation 1064

NOISE

Nuisance actions, shooting ranges, immunity 986

NONPROFIT CORPORATIONS

Corporations, this index

NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS

Appropriations, parks and recreation areas, counties of second class A 1

Industrial development assistance, grants 788

Public utilities, railroad crossing responsibilities 920

NONRESIDENTS

Game Code violations, arrest 1274

NORRISTOWN BOROUGH, MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs . . 1074

NORTH MIDDLETON TOWNSHIP, CUMBERLAND COUNTY

Project 70 land, release of restrictions 139

NORTHAMPTON COUNTY

POW-MIA Remembrance Highway, SR 248, official designation 1062

NOTICE

Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment 217

Asbestos occupations, abatement projects 1258

Automobile insurance, cancellation 464

Check Casher Licensing Act, enactment 146

Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment 197

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358

Crime Victims Act, enactment 882

Dams, marking 702

Guaranteed Energy Savings Act, enactment 358

Hearings, juvenile proceedings 949

Homeowner's emergency assistance, Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency 1248

Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment 874

Name changes, court orders, procedures 638

Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole, release notice, powers and duties . . . 461

Procurement, general provisions 358

School buses, unauthorized entry, offense defined 460

Securities, notice filings 829

Sunshine Act, enactment 729

NUDITY

Invasion of privacy, offense defined 215

NUISANCES

Agricultural operations, limitation 441

Alcoholic beverages 162

Noise pollution, shooting ranges, immunity 986

OBSCENITY
Sexual materials, correctional facilities, prohibition 534

OBSOLETE LAWS
Repeal
Annexation of territory 809
Constable fees 446
County prisons 232
Gubernatorial appointment of volunteer police during war 1297
Mineral waters and vendors 45
Municipal sewer systems 931
Origin of fires, mode of inquiry 930
Streets, paving and curbing, Harrisburg 196

OBSTRUCTION
Emergency services, offense defined 1240

OCCUPATIONS
See specific index headings

OFFENSES
Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index

OFFICE OF THE BUDGET
Commonwealth Procurement Code, powers and duties 358

OFFICE OF THE COURT ADMINISTRATOR OF PENNSYLVANIA
Registration, annual fee 640

OFFICE OF VICTIM ADVOCATE
Crime Victims Act, establishment 882

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
Counties
Elected officers, enumeration 619
Employees, retirement, counties of second class 1
Retirement allowances, counties of second class 693
Deferred compensation plans, Commonwealth, political subdivisions and municipal authorities 1265
Food Service Employee Incentive Program, establishment 1290
Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment 102
Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, members, deputy waterways patrolmen, Boating Advisory Board, volunteers, compensation and status 31
Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act, enactment 980
Public officers and employees, Pennsylvania Securities Commission, chairman and members, salaries 342
Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, enactment 729
Public school employees
Limited early retirement, eligibility 229
Retirement 685
Public School Employees' Retirement Board
Administrative duties 685
Compensation 229
Sheriff's employees, appointment, promotion, political activity, counties of second class 1
State employees
Limited early retirement, eligibility 229
Retirement 685
State Employees' Retirement Board
Administrative duties 685
Compensation 229
State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited 22

OIL AND GAS

Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment	58
Procurement, general provisions	358
Storage Tanks, generally, this index	

OLD LYCOMING TOWNSHIP, LYCOMING COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Environmental Protection	191
---	-----

OLDER PERSONS

Property tax relief, counties of second class	1088
Senior Citizen Advisory Committee Act, enactment	1187

ONTELAUNEE TOWNSHIP, BERKS COUNTY

Prisoner of War-Missing in Action Highway, SR 222, official designation	1062
---	------

OPTIONAL FORMS OF GOVERNMENT

Optional third class city charters, ordinance violations, fines and penalties	821
---	-----

ORDERS

Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment	13
Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment	58
Communications interception, vehicle chop shops	1086
Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, enactment	729

ORDERS OF COURT

Name changes, procedures	638
Protection from abuse, contempt, children and minors	204
State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited, civil actions, relief	22

ORDINANCES

Noise pollution, shooting ranges, nuisance actions, immunity	986
Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment	705
Property maintenance, fines and penalties, cities of third class	1013
Violations, fines and penalties, optional third class city charters	821
Zoning ordinances, joint municipal curative amendments, procedure	782

ORGAN DONATION AWARENESS TRUST FUND

Contributions	529
---------------------	-----

ORGANIZATIONS

Property and Casualty Filing Reform Act, enactment	1108
--	------

OSTEOPOROSIS PREVENTION AND EDUCATION PROGRAM

Establishment	511
---------------------	-----

PARAMEDICS

911 emergency communication systems, county plans	64
---	----

PARDONS AND REPRIEVES

Executions	622
------------------	-----

PARENT AND CHILD

Children and Minors, generally, this index	
Domestic Relations, generally, this index	

PARKS AND RECREATION

Appropriations, counties of second class A	1
Brandywine Battlefield Park Commission, abolishment and transfer of powers, duties and functions to Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	1270
Forest Lands Beautification Act, enactment	946
Liquor licenses	1202
Nonprofit organizations, public utilities, railroad crossing responsibilities	920
Swimming Pools and Bathing Places, generally, this index	
Washington Crossing Park Commission, abolishment and transfer of powers, duties and functions to Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	1270

PAROLE

Probation and Parole, generally, this index

PARTITION

Obsolete laws relating to, repeal 45

PARTNERSHIPS

Check Casher Licensing Act, enactment 146

Limited liability partnerships, architects, firm practice, permitted and unauthorized practices 186

PATERNITY

Domestic Relations, generally, this index

PATIENTS

Health Care and Treatment, generally, this index

PAY

Compensation and Salaries, generally, this index

PAYMENTS

See specific index headings

PEARL HARBOR

Survivors, special vehicle registration plates 1126

PECUNIARY INTEREST

Adverse or Pecuniary Interest, generally, this index

PEDALCYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Composition 1126

PEDALCYCLES

Vehicles, generally, this index

PEDESTRIANS

Rights and duties 1126

School crossing guards, cities of third class 236

PENAL INSTITUTIONS

Correctional Institutions, generally, this index

PENALTIES

Fines and Penalties, generally, this index

PENN TOWNSHIP, YORK COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, right-of-way, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources 454

PENNSYLVANIA BOARD OF PROBATION AND PAROLE

Crime Victims Act, powers and duties 882

Interstate compact, powers and duties 1298

Powers and duties 1077

Release notice, powers and duties 461

Sentencing, powers and duties 640

PENNSYLVANIA COMMISSION ON CRIME AND DELINQUENCY

Crime Victims Act, powers and duties 882

Deputy Sheriffs' Education and Training Program, duties 38

Restitution, statistical information 640

Senior Citizen Advisory Committee Act, enactment 1187

PENNSYLVANIA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BANK

Community Development Bank Grant and Loan Program 788

PENNSYLVANIA CONSOLIDATED STATUTES

Codes, generally, this index

PENNSYLVANIA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FINANCING AUTHORITY	
Community Development Bank Grant and Loan Program, powers and duties	788
PENNSYLVANIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY	
911 emergency communication systems, powers and duties	64
PENNSYLVANIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COUNCIL	
911 emergency communication systems, powers and duties	64
PENNSYLVANIA FISH AND BOAT COMMISSION	
Aquacultural Development Law, powers and duties	768
Compensation and status, members, deputy waterways patrolmen, Boating Advisory Board and volunteers	31
Dams, marking, powers and duties	702
Licenses and permits, regulated fishing lakes, Class A	31
Volunteer program, powers and duties	31
PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION	
Accountability	1274
Director, compensation	1274
PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION ASSISTANCE AGENCY	
Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act, powers and duties	980
PENNSYLVANIA HISTORICAL AND MUSEUM COMMISSION	
Acquisition of real property, Complanter Township, Venango County	1036
Brandywine Battlefield Park Commission, abolishment and transfer of powers, duties and functions	1270
Conveyances, Cresson Township, Cambria County	1036
County records, powers and duties	181
Public records, regulation	
Municipalities	175
Political subdivisions	178
Washington Crossing Park Commission, abolishment and transfer of powers, duties and functions	1270
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY	
Homeowner's emergency assistance, powers and duties	1248
PENNSYLVANIA KEYSTONE OPPORTUNITY ZONE ACT	
Enactment	705
PENNSYLVANIA NATIONAL GUARD	
Military Forces, this index	
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC TELEVISION NETWORK COMMISSION	
Composition and members' terms	682
Public Television Broadcasting Advisory Council, creation	682
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION	
911 emergency communication systems, powers and duties	64
PENNSYLVANIA SAVINGS ASSOCIATION INSURANCE CORPORATION	
Conversion to federally insured status, dissolution, refund of capital deposits, appointment of directors, alternate conversion procedures	1002
PENNSYLVANIA SECURITIES COMMISSION	
Administrative files	829
Chairman and members, salaries	342
Investigations and subpoenas	829
Orders of rescission	829
Powers and duties	829
Regulations, forms and orders	829
Right of commission, actions for injunction and equitable relief, class actions, contempt of commission orders	829

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE

State Police, generally, this index

PENNSYLVANIA STATE UNIVERSITY

Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment 41

PENNSYLVANIA TURNPIKE COMMISSION

Security wall pilot project 1126

PENSIONS

Retirement and Pensions, generally, this index

PERFORMING ARTS FACILITIES

Liquor licenses 162, 664
1202

PERJURY

Elections 72

PERMITS

Licenses and Permits, generally, this index

PERSIAN GULF WAR

Veterans, special vehicle registration plates 1126

PERSONAL INCOME TAXES

Taxes and Taxation, this index

PERSONAL INJURIES

Crime Victims Act, enactment 882

Restitution 933

Underground storage tanks, payment of claims, Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Fund 46

PERSONAL PROPERTY

Arson, crimes and offenses 933

Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment 874

Political subdivisions, municipality authorities and transportation authorities, sale of real and personal property, nonreceipt of bids 819

Restitution, injuries 933

Retirement funds and accounts, attachment, exemptions 170

PESTICIDES

Swimming pool usage 531

PETITIONS AND PETITIONERS

Decedent remains, disposition rights 786

Elections 72

Extradition, postconviction relief 20

Juvenile proceedings, aggravated circumstances 949

Local Taxpayers Bill of Rights, enactment 301

Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment 874

Real property sales, housing code violations, cities of first class 28

Standby Guardianship Act, enactment 811

PHILADELPHIA COUNTY

Commonwealth realty

 Conveyance, Philadelphia, Department of General Services 1036

 Lease, Philadelphia, Department of Environmental Protection 1036

Roxanne H. Jones Avenue, SR 1013, official designation 1062

PHILADELPHIA MUNICIPAL COURT

Jurisdiction and venue 949

PHILADELPHIA, PHILADELPHIA COUNTY

See also Cities of First Class, generally, this index

Commonwealth realty

 Conveyance, Department of General Services 1036

PHILADELPHIA, PHILADELPHIA COUNTY—Cont'd

Lease, Department of Environmental Protection	1036
Port of Philadelphia, pilotage rates and service charges	447
Wharves and docks, rent, obsolete laws relating to, repeal	232

PHONES

Telecommunications, generally, this index

PHOTOGRAPHS AND PICTURES

Invasion of privacy, offense defined	215
Juvenile delinquents, criminal history record information	20

PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS

Health Care and Treatment, generally, this index

PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS

Standby Guardianship Act, enactment	811
---	-----

PICTURES

Photographs and Pictures, generally, this index

PIERS

Wharves, Docks and Piers, generally, this index

PILOTS AND PILOTAGE

Watercraft, generally, this index

PISTOLS

Firearms, generally, this index

PLANNED COMMUNITIES

Cancellation, purchaser's right	206
Declaration, contents	206
Easement to facilitate completion, conversion and expansion	206
Plats and plans	206
Warranty, structural defects	206

PLANNING

Zoning and Planning, generally, this index

PLANS

Maps, Plans and Specifications, generally, this index

PLANTS AND PLANT PRODUCTS

Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment	41
Aquacultural Development Law, enactment	768

PLATES

Vehicles, registration	1126
------------------------------	------

PLATS

Maps, Plans and Specifications, generally, this index

PLUMBERS AND PLUMBING

Ordinances, property maintenance, fines and penalties, cities of third class	1013
--	------

POLICE

See also State Police, generally, this index

911 emergency communication systems, county plans	64
Crime Victims Act, enactment	882
Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment	874
Motor Vehicle Procurement Act, enactment	358
Municipal police education and training, automatic certification	301
Municipal police pension fund, early retirement	158
Obsolete laws relating to, repeal	1297
Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act, enactment	980
Public Facilities Concession Regulation Act, enactment	358

POLICE—Cont'd

School crossing guards, training and assistance, cities of third class 236

POLICE OFFICER, FIREFIGHTER, CORRECTION EMPLOYEE AND NATIONAL GUARD MEMBER CHILD BENEFICIARY EDUCATION ACT

Enactment 980

POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS

See also Municipalities, generally, this index

911 emergency communication systems, county plans 64
 Agricultural conservation easements, purchase 1056
 Definition 625
 Local taxes, collection, payments, settlement and audits 1294
 Officers and employees, deferred compensation plans 1265
 Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment 705
 Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, enactment 729
 Public records, regulation 178
 Real property, taxes, discharge of claims before sale and restrictions on purchases . 1008
 Sale of real and personal property, nonreceipt of bids 819
 Sunshine Act, enactment 729
 United States and Commonwealth flags, proper display 929

POLLS AND POLLING

Elections, generally, this index

POLLUTION

Forest Lands Beautification Act, enactment 946
 Noise pollution, shooting ranges, nuisance actions, immunity 986
 Pollution Prevention Assistance Account, establishment 788
 Pollution prevention assistance loans 788
 Underground Storage Tank Pollution Prevention Program, establishment and expiration date 46

POLLUTION PREVENTION ASSISTANCE ACCOUNT

Establishment 788

PONDS

Lakes and Ponds, generally, this index

POOLS

Swimming Pools and Bathing Places, generally, this index

POOR PERSONS

Low-Income Persons, generally, this index

POPULAR NAME LAWS

Codes, generally, this index

PORTS

Harbors and Ports, generally, this index

POSTCONVICTION RELIEF

Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index

POSTSECONDARY EDUCATIONAL GRATUITY PROGRAM

Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act, establishment 980

POTTER COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Stewardson Township, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources 1097

POVERTY

Low-Income Persons, generally, this index

POW-MIA MEMORIAL HIGHWAY

SR 0073, Whitpain Township, Montgomery County, official designation 810

POW-MIA REMEMBRANCE HIGHWAY

SR 248

Carbon County, official designation 810

Lehigh and Northampton Counties, official designation 1062

PREEMPTION

Federal laws, dams, marking 702

Securities, cancellation of Federal preemption 829

PREFERENCES

Priorities and Preferences, generally, this index

PRESSURE VESSELS

Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment 655

PRICE LOOK UP DEVICES

Testing and inspections, Department of Agriculture, guidelines 217

PRINCIPALS

Lobbying Disclosure Act, enactment 729

Sales representatives, commissions 1305

PRIORITIES AND PREFERENCES

Reciprocal Limitations Act, enactment 358

Used oil products, procurement, general provisions 358

PRISONER OF WAR-MISSING IN ACTION HIGHWAY

SR 222, Ontelaunee Township, Berks County, official designation 1062

PRISONERS

Convicts and Prisoners, generally, this index

PRISONS

Correctional Institutions, generally, this index

PRIVACY

Invasion, offense defined 215

PRIVILEGED INFORMATION

Confidential or Privileged Information, generally, this index

PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

911 emergency communication systems, telephone records, local agencies 64

Agriculture-Linked Investment Program, liability 696

Antibid-Rigging Act, enactment 358

Children and minors, court-appointed special advocates, powers and duties 978

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358

Federal Government, treaties, restatement of tax liability 239

Good Samaritan civil immunity, use of automated external defibrillator 949

Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, automotive and general liability, members, deputy waterways patrolmen, Boating Advisory Board and volunteers 31

Procurement, sovereign immunity reaffirmed, specific waiver 358

Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, enactment 729

Shooting ranges, noise pollution, nuisance actions 986

State Police, firearms 503

PRIZES

Live animals, prohibition 1240

PROBATION AND PAROLE

Crime Victims Act, enactment 882

Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole, generally, this index

Probation officers, retirement allowances, counties of second class 693

Reporting and investigation 1077

Subsequent arrest, automatic detainer 1077

PROBATION AND PAROLE—Cont'd

Testimony notes, sentencing hearing, transmission to Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole 1077

PROCEEDINGS

Actions and Proceedings, generally, this index

PROCESS

Service of Process, generally, this index

PROCUREMENT

Antibid-Rigging Act, enactment 358
 Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358
 General provisions 358
 Guaranteed Energy Savings Act, enactment 358
 Motor Vehicle Procurement Act, enactment 358
 Procurement Advisory Council, powers and duties 358
 Public Facilities Concession Regulation Act, enactment 358
 Reciprocal Limitations Act, enactment 358
 Sovereign immunity reaffirmed, specific waiver 358
 State System of Higher Education, chancellor, powers and duties 1194

PROCUREMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL

Commonwealth Procurement Code, powers and duties 358

PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE AUGMENTATION ACCOUNT

Appropriation 1017

PROFESSIONS AND OCCUPATIONS

See specific index headings

PROGRAMS

See specific index headings

PROJECT 70 LAND

Imposition of restrictions, Hempfield Township, Westmoreland County 139
 Release of restrictions
 Erie, Erie County 1272
 Hempfield Township, Westmoreland County 139
 North Middleton Township, Cumberland County 139

PROJECT LINK TO LEARN

Schools and school districts 270

PROPERTY

Abandoned or Unclaimed Property, generally, this index
 Personal Property, generally, this index
 Real Property, generally, this index

PROPERTY AND CASUALTY FILING REFORM ACT

Enactment 1108

PROPERTY INSURANCE

Insurance and Insurance Companies, generally, this index

PROSECUTION

Fines and Penalties, generally, this index

PROTHONOTARIES

Fees, increasing existing and adding automation 1271

PUBLIC FACILITIES CONCESSION REGULATION ACT

Enactment 358

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

Capital Budget Act of 1998-1999, enactment 343
 Capital Budget of 1998-1999 1301

PUBLIC NUISANCES

Nuisances, generally, this index

PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

Officers and Employees, this index

PUBLIC OFFICIAL AND EMPLOYEE ETHICS ACT

Enactment 729

PUBLIC POLICY

Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment 41

Agriculture-Linked Investment Program 696

Aquacultural Development Law, enactment 768

Check Casher Licensing Act, enactment 146

Children's Health Care Act, enactment 464

Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment 1307

Crime Victims Act, enactment 882

Forest Lands Beautification Act, enactment 946

Motor Vehicle Procurement Act, enactment 358

Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment 705

Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child
Beneficiary Education Act, enactment 980

Property and Casualty Filing Reform Act, enactment 1108

Public Facilities Concession Regulation Act, enactment 358

Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, enactment 729

Reciprocal Limitations Act, enactment 358

Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors Act,
licensing and regulation 1017

Standby Guardianship Act, enactment 811

Sunshine Act, enactment 729

Trustees, limitations on exercise of powers and powers of beneficiaries to appoint .. 1067

PUBLIC RECORDS

Records and Recordation, this index

PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY

State Public School Building Authority, generally, this index

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT BOARD

Administrative duties and health insurance program 685

Compensation 229

PUBLIC SCHOOL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND

Health insurance program 685

PUBLIC TELEVISION

Television and Radio, generally, this index

PUBLIC TELEVISION BROADCASTING ADVISORY COUNCIL

Creation 682

PUBLIC TELEVISION NETWORK COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission, generally, this index

PUBLIC UTILITIES

911 emergency communication systems, county plans 64

Housing authorities, lessors, payment of taxes and municipal utility bills 1012

Railroad crossings

 Damages, compensation 920

 Nonprofit organizations, responsibilities 920

Real property, taxes, discharge of claims before sale and restrictions on purchases .. 1008

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, generally, this index

PUBLIC WELFARE

Social Services, generally, this index

PUNISHMENT

Fines and Penalties, generally, this index

PURCHASES AND PURCHASING

Agricultural conservation easements	1056
Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment	197
Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment	358
Planned communities, cancellation, purchaser's right	206
Real property, taxes, discharge of claims before sale and restrictions on purchases ..	24, 1008
Tax Claim Bureau, unsold property repository	501

PURPLE HEART

Recipients, special vehicle registration plates	1126
---	------

RACES AND RACING

Horse racing, televised international and interstate simulcastings, expiration period eliminated	511
---	-----

RADIO

Television and Radio, generally, this index

RADNOR TOWNSHIP, DELAWARE COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Transportation	1036
---	------

RAILROADS

Procurement, general provisions	358
Public utilities, crossings	920

RATES AND CHARGES

See also Fees, generally, this index

911 emergency communication systems, contribution rates	64
Check Cashier Licensing Act, enactment	146
Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment	358
Consumer discount companies, service charge	1287
Deputy Sheriffs' Education and Training Account, surcharges	38
Medical records, subpoenas, reproduction charges	170
Pilotage rates and service charges, Port of Philadelphia, Delaware River and Bay ..	447
Property and Casualty Filing Reform Act, enactment	1108

REAL ESTATE

Real Property, generally, this index

REAL ESTATE AGENTS, BROKERS AND SALESPERSONS

Broker's disclosure to buyer	908
Buyer's broker, duties	908
Cemetery broker's disclosure	908
Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment	197
Comparative market analysis disclosure	908
Consumers of real estate services, relationships between	908
Continuing education	908
Designated agent, duties	908
Disclosure	908
Dual agent, duties	908
Licensees, duties	908
Prohibited acts	908
Sales contracts, mandatory provisions	908
Seller's agent, duties	908
Transaction licensee, duties	908
Written agreements	908

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

State Real Estate Commission, generally, this index

REAL ESTATE TAX DEFERMENT PROGRAM ACT

Enactment 301

REAL PROPERTY

See also Real Estate Agents, Brokers and Salespersons, generally, this index

Annexation of territory, obsolete laws relating to, repeal 809

Arson, crimes and offenses 933

Boroughs, general powers 347

Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment 197

Commercial sites, long-term vacant, Infrastructure Development Program 823

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358

Commonwealth realty, acquisition

 Benner Township, Centre County, Department of Corrections 1097

 Cornplanter Township, Venango County, Department of General Services 1036

Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment 1307

Deeds and Conveyances, generally, this index

Deficiency judgments, six months limitation of actions and special allocations 1082

Farmland and forest land assessments 1225

Forest Lands Beautification Act, enactment 946

Homeowner's emergency assistance, Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency 1248

Homestead Property Exclusion Program Act, enactment 301

Housing code violations

 Municipal housing code avoidance, offense defined 503

 Restrictions on purchases 24

 Sales, cities of first class 28

Inheritance tax, evidence of payment of tax in another county 239

Liens, support 963

Local Taxpayers Bill of Rights, enactment 301

Military training or emergency operations, short-term uses, agreements 355

Mortgage Bankers and Brokers, generally, this index

Municipal claims and tax liens, collections, attorney fees 28

Obsolete laws relating to, repeal 295

Ordinances

 Property maintenance, fines and penalties, cities of third class 1013

 Violations, fines and penalties, optional third class city charters 821

Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment 705

Planned communities 206

Political subdivisions, municipality authorities and transportation authorities, sale of
 real and personal property, nonreceipt of bids 819

Project 70 land

 Imposition of restrictions, Hempfield Township, Westmoreland County 139

 Release of restrictions

 Erie, Erie County 1272

 Hempfield Township, Westmoreland County 139

 North Middleton Township, Cumberland County 139

Real Estate Tax Deferment Program Act, enactment 301

Reassessments, limits on revenues, counties of second class 1088

Restitution, injuries 933

Sale procedure, cities of third class 236

Sheriffs' sales, obsolete laws relating to, repeal 45

Tax Claim Bureau, unsold property repository, sales 501

Taxes and taxation

 Assessments, municipalities 301

 Claim satisfaction, public sale, cities of third class 294

 Discharge of claims before sale and restrictions on purchases 24, 1008

 Levies, boroughs 827

 Relief, older persons, counties of second class 1088

Trespassing, agricultural 933

REAPPORTIONMENT

Districts, constitutional amendment 1329

RECIPROCAL LIMITATIONS ACT

Enactment 358

RECIPROCITY

Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors Act,
licensing 1017

Vehicles 1126

RECORDED AND RECORDING DEVICES

Invasion of privacy, offense defined 215

RECORDERS OF DEEDS

Fees

Additional 34

Cities and counties of first class 184

Preferential assessments 1225

RECORDS AND RECORDATION

See also Criminal History Record Information, generally, this index

Accidents and convictions, Department of Transportation 1126

Agricultural conservation easements, purchase 1056

Aquacultural Development Law, enactment 768

Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment 13

Check Casher Licensing Act, enactment 146

Children and minors, court-appointed special advocates, confidentiality 978

Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment 197

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358

Counties, disposition 181

County Records Committee, powers and duties 181

County records improvement committees, establishment and duties 34

County records improvement funds, establishment 34

Crime Victims Act, enactment 882

Food Service Employee Incentive Program, Department of Labor and Industry 1290

Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment 102

Lobbying Disclosure Act, enactment 729

Medical records

Charges, limit 170

Custodian, obtaining personal attendance 170

Original record, obtaining production 170

Patients' rights 170

Subpoenas 170

Property and Casualty Filing Reform Act, enactment 1108

Public records, regulation

Municipalities 175

Political subdivisions 178

Recorders of Deeds, generally, this index

Records management plan, development and administration, counties 34

Reproduction and maintenance, cities and counties of first class 184

Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors Act,
licensing and regulation 1017

Sunshine Act, enactment 729

Telecommunications, 911 emergency communication systems, immunity 64

Testimony notes, sentencing hearing, transmission to Pennsylvania Board of Probation
and Parole 1077

Traffic cases 1126

Treatment records, juvenile proceedings 949

Vehicle inspections 1126

RECREATION AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES

Parks and Recreation, generally, this index

RECYCLING

Forest Lands Beautification Act, enactment 946

REDEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROJECTS

Capital Budget Act of 1998-1999, enactment 343

REFERENCES

Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment 41

REFERENDUM

Initiative and Referendum, generally, this index

REFUNDS

Liquid fuels and fuels tax 1126

Local Taxpayers Bill of Rights, enactment 301

Tax for education 239

REFUSE

Waste and Waste Disposal, generally, this index

REGISTRATION

Aquacultural Development Law, enactment 768

Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment 13

Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment 655

Lobbying Disclosure Act, enactment 729

Office of the Court Administrator of Pennsylvania, fee 640

Securities 829

Trademarks 518, 944

Vehicles 1126

 Organ Donation Awareness Trust Fund, contributions 529

REGULATIONS

Rules and Regulations, generally, this index

REIMBURSEMENT

Diabetic supplies, insurance 784

Schools and school districts, transportation of pupils 1194

RELATIVES

Domestic Relations, generally, this index

REMAINS

Cemeteries and Dead Bodies, generally, this index

REMEDIES

Actions and Proceedings, generally, this index

RENT

Motor Vehicle Procurement Act, enactment 358

Philadelphia, wharves and docks, obsolete laws relating to, repeal 232

Schools and school districts, failure to pay, withholding appropriations 1194

REPAIRS

Construction, Improvements and Maintenance, generally, this index

REPEAL OF STATUTES

Obsolete laws

 Annexation of territory 809

 Constable fees 446

 County prisons 232

 Gubernatorial appointment of volunteer police during war 1297

 Mineral waters and vendors 45

 Municipal sewer systems 931

 Origin of fires, mode of inquiry 930

 Streets, paving and curbing, Harrisburg 196

REPORTS AND REPORTING

Abuse of family	963
Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment	41
Aquacultural Development Law, enactment	768
Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment	13
Automobile insurance, cancellations	464
Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment	655
Check Cashier Licensing Act, enactment	146
Children and minors, court-appointed special advocates, powers and duties	978
Children's Health Care Act, enactment	464
Children's Trust Fund Board, powers and duties	942
Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment	358
Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment	1307
Crime Victims Act, enactment	882
Domestic Violence Health Care Response Act, enactment	925
Elections	72
Executions, coroners, postmortem examinations	622
Food Service Employee Incentive Program, Department of Labor and Industry	1290
Game Fund, expenditures	1274
Guaranteed Energy Savings Act, enactment	358
Homestead Property Exclusion Program Act, enactment	301
Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment	102
Industrial development assistance, grants	788
Legislative Budget and Finance Committee, health insurance, mental illness coverage	1108
Lobbying Disclosure Act, enactment	729
Local tax collectors	1294
Malt beverage tax	239
Mortgage bankers and brokers	987
Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment	874
Organ Donation Awareness Trust Fund, contributions, Department of Transportation	529
Osteoporosis Prevention and Education Program, establishment, Department of Health	511
Pennsylvania Game Commission, accountability	1274
Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment	705
Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act, enactment	980
Presentence report, contents	640
Property and Casualty Filing Reform Act, enactment	1108
Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, enactment	729
Quality health care accountability and protection	464
Savings associations	1002
School performance incentives program	270
Traffic cases	1126
Treasury Department, Commonwealth moneys, investment	345
Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Board, activities and expenditures	46
Vehicles, accidents and abandoned	1126

REPOSITORIES

Tax Claim Bureau, unsold property repository, sales	501
---	-----

REPRIEVES

Pardons and Reprieves, generally, this index

REPUTATION

Character and Reputation, generally, this index

RESCUE SQUADS

Emergency services, obstruction, offense defined	1240
--	------

RESEARCH AND STUDIES

Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment	41
---	----

RESERVOIRS

Dams and Reservoirs, generally, this index

RESIDENCE

Domicile and Residence, generally, this index

RESIDENCES

Houses and Housing, generally, this index

RESOURCES

Agricultural Law Resource and Reference Center Act, enactment 41

RESTAURANTS

Eating and Drinking Places, generally, this index

RESTITUTION

Crime Victims Act, enactment 882
Personal or property injuries 933
Statistical information, Pennsylvania Commission on Crime and Delinquency 640
Terroristic threats 534

RESTRAINING ORDERS

Injunctions, generally, this index

RETALIATION

Against prosecutor or judicial official, offense defined 1245

RETIREMENT AND PENSIONS

Attachment, exemptions 170

County employees, counties of second class 1,693

Deferred compensation plans, Commonwealth, political subdivisions and municipal authorities, officers and employees 1265

Justices and judges, constitutional amendment 1329

Municipal pension plan funding standard and recovery 626

Municipal police pension fund, early retirement 158

Public school employees

 Annuity reserve account 685

 Creditable nonschool service 685

 Health insurance 685

 Limited early retirement, eligibility 229

 Supplemental annuities commencing 1998 685

 Waiver of adjustments 685

Public School Employees' Retirement Board

 Administrative duties 685

 Compensation 229

State employees

 Contributions by the Commonwealth and other employers 685

 Limited early retirement, eligibility 229

 Supplemental annuities commencing 1998 685

 Supplemental annuity account 685

State Employees' Retirement Board

 Administrative duties 685

 Compensation 229

REVIEW

Appeal and Review, generally, this index

REVOCATION

See specific index headings

RIFLES

Firearms, generally, this index

RIVERS AND STREAMS

Aquacultural Development Law, enactment 768

Dams, marking 702

Delaware River and Bay, Port of Philadelphia, pilotage rates and service charges 447

ROADS

Highways and Roads, generally, this index

ROXANNE H. JONES AVENUE

SR 1013, Philadelphia County, official designation 1062

RULES AND REGULATIONS

911 emergency communication systems, Pennsylvania Emergency Management Agency 64

Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment 217

Aquacultural Development Law, enactment 768

Arrest, two-way electronic audio-video communication 463

Asbestos occupations, accreditation and certification, Department of Labor and Industry 1258

Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment 13

Automobile insurance 464

Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment 655

Burial details, veterans, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs 355

Check Cashier Licensing Act, enactment 146

Children's Health Care Act, enactment 464

Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment 58

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358

Council of the European Union, foreign currency, contract continuity 939

Crime Victims Act, enactment 882

Dams, marking 702

Earned income and net profits tax, municipalities 301

Farmland and forest land assessments 1225

Food Service Employee Incentive Program, establishment 1290

Forest Lands Beautification Act, enactment 946

Fort Indiantown Gap, operation, Adjutant General 355

Health insurance program, Public School Employees' Retirement Board, powers and duties 685

Hearing aids, Department of Health, powers and duties 1190

Hospices, licensure 777

Industrial development assistance, Department of Community and Economic Development 788

Legislative Data Processing Committee, members, proxies 352

Lobbying Disclosure Act, enactment 729

Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, volunteer program 31

Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment 705

Police Officer, Firefighter, Correction Employee and National Guard Member Child Beneficiary Education Act, enactment 980

Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, enactment 729

Public records, municipalities 175

Recreational swimming establishments, certified lifeguards, Department of Health 531

Regulated fishing lakes, Class A, licenses 31

Scanning devices, testing and inspections, Department of Agriculture, guidelines 217

Securities, Pennsylvania Securities Commission 829

Sunshine Act, enactment 729

Tax-exempt bond allocation, Federal law change 788

United States and Commonwealth flags, proper display 929

SAFETY

911 emergency communication systems, county plans 64

Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment 655

Crimes and offenses, bail, circumstances when not available, constitutional amendment 1327

Dams, marking 702

Forest Lands Beautification Act, enactment 946

Property maintenance, ordinances, fines and penalties, cities of third class 1013

Recreational swimming establishments, certified lifeguards 531

State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited 22

SALARIES

Compensation and Salaries, generally, this index

SALES

Agricultural Commodities Marketing Act, enactment	217
Alcoholic beverages	162, 664
	1202
Aquacultural Development Law, enactment	768
Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment	58
Commercial Real Estate Broker Lien Act, enactment	197
Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment	358
Contracts, consumer discount companies	1287
Firearms	503, 933
Hearing aids	1190
Political subdivisions, municipality authorities and transportation authorities, sale of real and personal property, nonreceipt of bids	819
Property sale procedure, cities of third class	236
Public sale of property, tax claim satisfaction, cities of third class	294
Real estate brokers and salespersons	908
Real property	
Housing code violations, cities of first class	28
Obsolete laws relating to, repeal	295
Taxes, discharge of claims before sale and restrictions on purchases	24, 1008
Representatives and principals, commissions	1305
Securities	829
Tax Claim Bureau, unsold property repository	501
Vehicles, certificates of title	1126

SALES AND USE TAX

Taxes and Taxation, this index

SALTICK TOWNSHIP, FAYETTE COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of General Services	1036
---	------

SANCTIONS

Athletic Agent Registration Act, enactment	13
--	----

SANDY CREEK TOWNSHIP, VENANGO COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of General Services	191
---	-----

SATISFACTION

Accord and Satisfaction, generally, this index

SAVINGS ASSOCIATIONS

Account insurance, dissolution, examinations and reports	1002
Pennsylvania Savings Association Insurance Corporation, conversion to federally insured status, dissolution, refund of capital deposits, appointment of directors, alternate conversion procedures	1002

SCANNING DEVICES

Testing and inspections, Department of Agriculture, guidelines	217
--	-----

SCHOOL BUSES

Vehicles, this index

SCHOOL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT

Retirement and Pensions, generally, this index

SCHOOL REFORM COMMISSION

Establishment, powers and duties	270
--	-----

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS

See also Colleges and Universities, generally, this index

Aggravated assault, school employees	1245
Boards of school directors, powers and duties	270

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS—Cont'd

Community education councils

- Boards of directors, powers and duties 1194
- Powers and duties 1194
- Secretary of Education, powers and duties 1194
- State funding 1194

Crossing guards, cities of third class 236

Distress, districts of first class 1194

Driver training schools, vehicle mileage and age regulation 826

Drug-free school zones, drug trafficking, solicitation of minors, offense defined 228

Finances, distressed districts 270

Intermediate units, Commonwealth payments, capital subsidy and auxiliary services 270

Joint tax collectors, appointment, counties of second class 693

Project Link to Learn, technology grants for equipment and services, basic education grants and higher education funding 270

Public school employees, retirement 229, 685

Pupils, uniforms 270

Reimbursements by Commonwealth and between school districts 270

School buses, unauthorized entry, offense defined 460

Securities, prohibited transactions 829

State appropriations, withholding 1194

State Public School Building Authority, rentals or loan contracts, failure to pay, withholding appropriations 1194

State System of Higher Education, generally, this index

- Tax levying, districts lying in more than one county or municipality 1194
- Terms and courses of study, instructional support 270
- Terroristic threats, restitution 534
- Transportation of pupils, reimbursement 1194
- Uniforms 270

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

Schools and school districts, grants 270

SCOTT TOWNSHIP, ALLEGHENY COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of General Services 1036

SEALS

Instruments under seal, civil actions and proceedings, twenty year limitation, expiration date extended 536

SEARCHES AND SEIZURES

Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment 58

Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment 874

SECOND AND SUBSEQUENT OFFENSES

Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index

SECOND CLASS A COUNTIES

Counties of Second Class A, generally, this index

SECOND CLASS COUNTIES

Counties of Second Class, generally, this index

SECURITIES

See also Bonds, generally, this index

Broker-dealers, agents, investment advisers, investment adviser representatives and notice filings by federally covered advisers 829

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment 358

Criminal penalties 829

Exempt securities or transactions 829

Federal preemption, cancellation 829

Federally covered securities 829

Fees 829

Foreign currency, contract continuity, European monetary union 939

SECURITIES—Cont'd

Pennsylvania Securities Commission, generally, this index	
Registration	829
Books, records and accounts	829
Broker-dealers, agents, investment advisers, investment adviser representatives and notice filings by federally covered advisers	829
Coordination	829
Denial, suspension and revocation	829
Requirement	829
Retroactive	829
Sales	829
Statutory bars	829
Treasury Department, Commonwealth moneys, investment	345

SECURITIES COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Securities Commission, generally, this index

SEIZURES

Searches and Seizures, generally, this index

SENATE

General Assembly, generally, this index

SENATOR CLARENCE F. MANBECK BRIDGE

SR 1022, Bethel Township, Lebanon County, official designation 1064

SENIOR CITIZEN ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Senior Citizen Advisory Committee Act, establishment and duties 1187

SENIOR CITIZEN ADVISORY COMMITTEE ACT

Enactment 1187

SENIOR CITIZENS

Older Persons, generally, this index

SENTENCE AND PUNISHMENT

Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index

Fines and Penalties, generally, this index

SERVICE OF PROCESS

Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment 874

Obsolete laws relating to, repeal 232

Sundays 640

SERVICE STATIONS

Garages and Service Stations, generally, this index

SERVICES

Supplies and Services, generally, this index

SETTLEMENT

Compromise and Settlement, generally, this index

SEWERS AND SEWER SYSTEMS

Obsolete laws relating to, repeal 931

SEXUAL OFFENSES

Institutional sexual assault, offense defined 1240

Invasion of privacy, offense defined 215

Obscene materials, correctional facilities, prohibition 534

Probation and parole, interstate compact, Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole,
 powers and duties 1298

SHERIFFS

Deputy Sheriffs' Education and Training Account, surcharges 38

Deputy Sheriffs' Education and Training Board, composition, powers and duties .. 38

Deputy Sheriffs' Education and Training Program, training requirement 38

Deputy sheriffs, continuing education 38

SHERIFFS—Cont'd

Employees, appointment, promotion, political activity, counties of second class . . . 1
 Obsolete laws relating to, repeal 45

SHIPS AND SHIPPING

Watercraft, generally, this index

SHIRLEY TOWNSHIP, HUNTINGDON COUNTY

James Dicosimo Bypass, official designation 1064

SHOOTING RANGES

Noise pollution, nuisance actions, immunity 986

SHOWS

Theaters and Shows, generally, this index

SICKNESS

Standby Guardianship Act, enactment 811

SIGNS AND SIGNALS

Dams, marking 702
 Traffic-control devices 1126

SKIPPACK TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of General Services 1036

SMALL BUSINESS FIRST PROGRAM

Loans 788

SMALL BUSINESSES

Business and Commerce, generally, this index

SOCIAL SERVICES

Children's Health Care Act, enactment 464
 Crime Victims Act, enactment 882
 Domestic Violence Health Care Response Act, enactment 925
 Homeowner's emergency assistance, Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency 1248
 Medicaid, hearing aids, insurance coverage 784
 Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors Act,
 licensing and regulation 1017

SOCIAL WORKERS' PRACTICE ACT

Name change to Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional
 Counselors Act 1017

**SOCIAL WORKERS, MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPISTS AND
 PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS ACT**

Name change from Social Workers' Practice Act, licensing and regulation 1017

SOCIETIES

Associations and Societies, generally, this index

SOLICITATION

Drug trafficking, solicitation of minors, offense defined 228
 Drug-free school zones 228

SOLITARY CONFINEMENT

Correctional Institutions, generally, this index

SOMERSET COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Somerset Township, Department of General
 Services 233

SOMERSET TOWNSHIP, SOMERSET COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of General Services 233

SPECIAL INDEPENDENT PROSECUTOR'S PANEL

Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment 102

SPECIFICATIONS

Maps, Plans and Specifications, generally, this index

SPORTS

Athletics and Athletes, generally, this index

SPOUSES

Domestic Relations, generally, this index

STADIUMS AND ARENASLiquor licenses 162, 664
1202**STANDARDS**

See specific index headings

STANDBY GUARDIANSHIP ACT

Enactment 811

STANDING STONE PARKWAY

Route 26, Huntingdon Borough, Huntingdon County, official designation 1064

STATE

See also specific index headings

Officers and employees, deferred compensation plans 1265

STATE AGENCIES

Agents and Agencies, generally, this index

STATE AGRICULTURAL LAND PRESERVATION BOARD

Members, powers and duties 1056

STATE ATHLETIC COMMISSION

Athletic Agent Registration Act, powers and duties 13

STATE BOARD OF SOCIAL WORK EXAMINERSName change to State Board of Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and
Professional Counselors 1017**STATE BOARD OF SOCIAL WORKERS, MARRIAGE AND FAMILY
THERAPISTS AND PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS**

Name change from State Board of Social Work Examiners, powers and duties 1017

**STATE BOARD OF VEHICLE MANUFACTURERS, DEALERS AND
SALESPERSONS**

Certificates of title 1126

STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

Colleges and Universities, generally, this index

STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Agriculture-Linked Investment Program, powers and duties 696

STATE EMPLOYEES

Officers and Employees, this index

STATE EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT

Retirement and Pensions, generally, this index

STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT BOARD

Administrative duties 685

Compensation 229

Deferred compensation plans 1265

STATE ETHICS COMMISSION

Lobbying Disclosure Act, powers and duties 729

Public Official and Employee Ethics Act, continuation, powers and duties 729

STATE FORESTS

Forests and Forestry, generally, this index

STATE OF EMERGENCY

Emergencies, generally, this index

STATE OFFENDER SUPERVISION FUND

Crime Victims Act, establishment 882

STATE PARKS

Parks and Recreation, generally, this index

STATE POLICE

See also Police, generally, this index

Alcoholic beverages, powers and duties 162

Athletic Agent Registration Act, powers and duties 13

Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, powers and duties 58

Conveyances, Bethlehem, Lehigh County 191

Firearm Records Check Fund, appropriation 503

Firearms

Instantaneous background checks 933

Powers and duties 503

Independent Counsel Authorization Act, powers and duties 102

Name changes, court orders, procedures, notice and duties 638

Probation and parole, interstate compact, powers and duties 1298

Vehicles, powers and duties 1126

Wiretapping and electronic surveillance 102

STATE PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING AUTHORITY

Schools and school districts, rentals or loan contracts, failure to pay, withholding appropriations 1194

STATE REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

Mortgage bankers and brokers, powers and duties 987

Real estate brokers and salespersons, powers and duties 908

STATE SYSTEM OF HIGHER EDUCATION

Board of Governors, powers and duties 270

Chancellor, powers and duties 1194

Institution presidents, powers and duties 270

Project contracts 270

STATE TREASURY

Dams, marking, noncompliance fines 702

STATE VETERANS' COMMISSION

Powers and duties 296

STATUTES OF LIMITATION

Limitation of Actions, generally, this index

STAY

Supersedes or Stay, generally, this index

STEELWORKERS

Special vehicle registration plates 1126

STEWARDSON TOWNSHIP, POTTER COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources 1097

STORAGE TANKS

Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment 58

Underground Storage Tank Environmental Cleanup Program, establishment and expiration date 46

Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Board, members, powers and duties .. 46

STORAGE TANKS—Cont'd

Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Fund	
Payments	46
Upgrade Loan Program, establishment	46
Underground Storage Tank Pollution Prevention Program, establishment and expiration date	46

STREAMS

Rivers and Streams, generally, this index

STREETS AND ALLEYS

Liquid fuels tax, municipal allocation, maintenance of alleys, ways and courts	922
Obsolete laws relating to, repeal	196

STRUCTURES

Buildings and Structures, generally, this index

STUDIES

Research and Studies, generally, this index

SUBCONTRACTORS

Contractors and Subcontractors, generally, this index

SUBPOENAS

Medical records, reproduction charges	170
Pennsylvania Securities Commission	829

SUBSIDIES

Grants and Subsidies, generally, this index

SUMMARY OFFENSES

Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index

SUMMARY PROCEEDINGS

Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index

SUNDAYS

Service of process	640
--------------------------	-----

SUNSET PROVISIONS

Agricultural areas, authorization to issue bonds and notes, expiration date	1056
Agriculture Education Loan Forgiveness Act, expiration date deleted	445
Check Cashier Licensing Act, new license and location	146
Civil actions and proceedings, instruments under seal, twenty year limitation, expiration date extended	536
Food Service Employee Incentive Program, expiration date	1290
Independent Counsel Authorization Act, expiration date	102
Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, expiration date	705
Treasury Department, Commonwealth moneys, investment, expiration date	345
Underground Storage Tank Environmental Cleanup Program	
Additional allocation, expiration date	46
Expiration date	46
Underground Storage Tank Pollution Prevention Program, expiration date	46
Wiretapping and electronic surveillance, crimes and offenses, expiration date	102

SUNSHINE ACT

Enactment	729
-----------------	-----

SUPERSEDEAS OR STAY

Executions	622
------------------	-----

SUPPLIES AND SERVICES

Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment	358
--	-----

SUPPORT

Domestic Relations, generally, this index

SURCHARGES

Rates and Charges, generally, this index

SURVEILLANCE

Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance, generally, this index

SURVEYS AND SURVEYORS

Aquacultural Development Law, enactment 768

SUSPENSION

See specific index headings

SWIMMING POOLS AND BATHING PLACES

Certified lifeguards, recreational swimming establishments 531
 Classification 531
 Department of Health, powers and duties 531
 Pesticides 531

TANKS

Storage Tanks, generally, this index

TAVERNS

Eating and Drinking Places, generally, this index

TAX CLAIM BUREAU

Unsold property repository, sales, powers and duties 501

TAXES AND TAXATION

Capital stock franchise tax 239
 Family farm corporation exemption 239
 Imposition of tax 239
 Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment 705
 Vehicles 1126
 Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment 1307
 Corporate net income tax
 Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment 705
 Vehicles 1126
 Earned income and net profits tax, municipalities 301
 Excise tax
 Authorization, counties 619
 Hotel room rentals, counties of second class 1088
 Homestead Property Exclusion Program Act, enactment 301
 Housing authorities, lessors, payment of taxes and municipal utility bills 1012
 Income tax, Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment
 Inheritance tax, evidence of payment of tax for real estate in another county 239
 Job creation tax credit 788
 Job enhancement, tax-exempt bond allocation 788
 Joint tax collectors, appointment, counties of second class 693
 Levies, boroughs 827
 Liquid fuels and fuels tax 1126
 Liquid fuels tax, municipal allocation, maintenance of alleys, ways and courts 922
 Local tax study commissions, municipalities 301
 Local taxes, collection, payment, settlement and audits 1294
 Local Taxpayers Bill of Rights, enactment 301
 Malt beverage tax, reports 239
 Mercantile license tax, Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment 705
 Motorbus road tax credit or refund 1126
 Municipal claims and tax liens, collections, attorney fees 28
 Municipalities 301
 Neighborhood assistance tax, tax credit 239
 Obsolete laws relating to, repeal 295
 Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment 705
 Personal income tax 239
 Classes of income 239

TAXES AND TAXATION—Cont'd

Special tax provisions for poverty	239
Real Estate Tax Deferment Program Act, enactment	301
Real property	
Discharge of claims before sale and restrictions on purchases	24, 1008
Farmland and forest land assessments	1225
Tax relief, older persons, counties of second class	1088
Reassessments, limits on revenues, counties of second class	1088
Sales and use tax, Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment	705
Schools and school districts	270, 1194
Tax Claim Bureau, unsold property repository, sales	501
Tax claim satisfaction, public sale of property, cities of third class	294
Tax collectors, elected, vacancies in office, billing and collection	619
Tax for education	239
Exclusions from tax	239
Imposition of tax	239
Refunds	239
Tax liability under treaties, restatement	239
Telecommunications	239
Utilities gross receipts tax, imposition of tax	239
Veterans' organizations, charitable status	780

TEACHERS

Schools and School Districts, generally, this index

TECHNOLOGY

Science and Technology, generally, this index

TECHNOLOGY WAY

SR 981, Unity Township, Westmoreland County, official designation	62
---	----

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

911 emergency communication systems	
County plans	64
Pennsylvania Emergency Management Agency, powers and duties	64
Pennsylvania Emergency Management Council, powers and duties	64
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, powers and duties	64
Alarm devices and automatic dialing devices, control	503, 1103
Communication facility, criminal use of, offense defined	1240
Interception orders, vehicle chop shops	1086
Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission, composition and members' terms	682
Public Television Broadcasting Advisory Council, creation	682
Radio broadcasting stations, appropriations, counties	619
Taxes	239
Two-way electronic audio-video communication, arraignment	463
Wiretapping and electronic surveillance, crimes and offenses	102

TELEPHONES

Telecommunications, generally, this index

TELEVISION AND RADIO

Horse racing, international and interstate simulcastings, expiration period eliminated	511
Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission, composition and members' terms	682
Public Television Broadcasting Advisory Council, creation	682
Radio broadcasting stations, appropriations, counties	619

TERMINATION

State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited	22
---	----

TERMINATION OF AGENCIES

Brandywine Battlefield Park Commission, abolishment 1270
 Washington Crossing Park Commission, abolishment 1270

TERMS OF OFFICE

Children's Health Advisory Council, Children's Health Care Act, establishment ... 464
 Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment 102
 Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, members 31
 Pennsylvania Public Television Network Commission, members 682
 Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Board, members 46

TERRORISM

Threats, restitution 534

TESTS AND TESTING

Chemical testing to determine amount of alcohol or controlled substances, operation
 of vehicle under influence 1126
 Osteoporosis Prevention and Education Program, establishment 511
 Scanning devices, Department of Agriculture, guidelines 217

THEATERS AND SHOWS

Children and minors, labor, special permits 1242

THEFT

From motor vehicle, offense defined 1103
 Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment
 874

THERAPY AND THERAPISTS

Social Workers, Marriage and Family Therapists and Professional Counselors Act,
 licensing and regulation 1017

THIRD CLASS CITIES

Cities of Third Class, generally, this index

THIRD CLASS COUNTIES

Counties of Third Class, generally, this index

THREATS

Terrorism, restitution 534

TITLE IV-D PROGRAM

Domestic Relations, generally, this index

TOURISTS AND TOURIST PROMOTION

Community and Economic Improvement Act, enactment 1307
 Forest Lands Beautification Act, enactment 946

TOWNSHIPS

See specific index headings

TOWNSHIPS OF FIRST CLASS

Public records, regulation 175

TOWNSHIPS OF SECOND CLASS

Public records, regulation 175

TRADE

Business and Commerce, generally, this index

TRADE SHOWS

Liquor licenses 1202

TRADEMARKS AND TRADE NAMES

Classification 518
 Fees, registration and transactions 944
 Infringement 518
 Injury to business or reputation, dilution 518
 Registration
 Application, fees, duration, renewal and cancellation 518

TRADEMARKS AND TRADE NAMES—Cont'd

Damages for fraudulent	518
Remedies	518

TRAFFIC RULES AND REGULATIONS

Vehicles, generally, this index

TRAFFICKING

Crimes and Offenses, generally, this index

TRAINING

911 emergency communication systems, county plans	64
Asbestos occupations, accreditation and certification	1258
Automated external defibrillators, Good Samaritan civil immunity	949
Commonwealth Procurement Code, enactment	358
Deputy Sheriffs' Education and Training Program, training requirement	38
Domestic Violence Health Care Response Act, enactment	925
Driver training schools, vehicle mileage and age regulation	826
Food Service Employee Incentive Program, establishment	1290
Juvenile Court Judges' Commission, court-appointed special advocates, powers and duties	978
Military training sites, Pennsylvania National Guard	355
Municipal police education and training, automatic certification	301
Osteoporosis Prevention and Education Program, establishment	511
School crossing guards, cities of third class	236
Volunteer fire companies, children and minors, activities	1242

TRANSPORTATION

Mass transportation vehicles, procurement, general provisions	358
Motor Vehicle Procurement Act, enactment	358
Schools and school districts, pupils, reimbursement	1194
Transportation authorities, sale of real and personal property, nonreceipt of bids ...	819

TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE PROJECTS

Capital Budget Act of 1998-1999, enactment	343
--	-----

TRANSPORTATION PROJECTS

Highway Capital Budget Project Itemization Act of 1996-1997, enactment	537
--	-----

TRAVELING EXPENSES

Expenses and Expenditures, generally, this index

TREASURY

State Treasury, generally, this index

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

Agriculture-Linked Investment Program, powers and duties	696
Check Casher Licensing Act, powers and duties	146
Commonwealth moneys, investment, powers and duties	345

TREATIES

Federal Government, restatement of tax liability	239
--	-----

TREATMENT

Health Care and Treatment, generally, this index

TRESPASSING

Agricultural, offense defined	933
-------------------------------------	-----

TRIAL

Extradition, postconviction relief	20
--	----

TRIAL BY JURY

Criminal proceedings, rights, constitutional amendment	1328
--	------

TRUCKS

Vehicles, generally, this index

TRUSTS AND TRUSTEES

Charitable trusts, election	1067
Corporations and unincorporated associations	1067
Deferred compensation plans, Commonwealth, political subdivisions and municipal authorities, officers and employees	1265
Limitations on exercise of powers and powers of beneficiaries to appoint	1067
Obsolete laws relating to, repeal	45

TURNPIKE COMMISSION

Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission, generally, this index

UNCLAIMED PROPERTY

Abandoned or Unclaimed Property, generally, this index

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ENVIRONMENTAL CLEANUP PROGRAM

Establishment and expiration date	46
---	----

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INDEMNIFICATION BOARD

Members, powers and duties	46
----------------------------------	----

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INDEMNIFICATION FUND

Payments	46
Upgrade Loan Program, establishment	46

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK POLLUTION PREVENTION PROGRAM

Establishment and expiration date	46
---	----

UNIFORMS

Prison inmates, requirements	932
Schools and school districts	270

UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATIONS

Corporations and Unincorporated Associations, generally, this index

UNION COUNTY

Donald L. Heiter Memorial Highway, U.S. Route 15, Lewisburg Borough, East Buffalo Township and Kelly Township, official designation	62
---	----

UNIONS

European monetary union, foreign currency, contract continuity	939
--	-----

UNITED STATES FLAGS

Flags, generally, this index

UNITY TOWNSHIP, WESTMORELAND COUNTY

Technology Way, SR 981, official designation	62
--	----

UNIVERSAL PRODUCT CODE SCANNING SYSTEMS

Testing and inspections, Department of Agriculture, guidelines	217
--	-----

UNIVERSITIES

Colleges and Universities, generally, this index

UPGRADE LOAN PROGRAM

Establishment, Underground Storage Tank Indemnification Fund	46
--	----

UTILITIES

Public Utilities, generally, this index

UTILITIES GROSS RECEIPTS TAX

Taxes and Taxation, this index

VACANCIES IN OFFICE

Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment	102
Senior Citizen Advisory Committee Act, enactment	1187
Sheriff's office, counties of second class	1
State Veterans' Commission	296

VACANCIES IN OFFICE—Cont'd

Tax collectors, elected, billing and collection, counties 619

VALLEY TOWNSHIP, CHESTER COUNTY

Ben Weaver Bridge, SR 3070, official designation 1064

VEHICLES

Abandoned, reports and removal within the boundaries of a city of the first class . . . 1126

Accidents and accident reports 1126

Ambulances, 911 emergency communication systems, county plans 64

Appeals, common pleas courts, jurisdiction, Department of Transportation 451

Auctions, certificates of title 1126

Capital stock franchise tax 1126

Certificate of title 1126

Characteristics 1126

Check Casher Licensing Act, enactment 146

Chop shops, communications interception orders and prosecution limitation 1086

Combustible and Flammable Liquids Act, enactment 58

Commonwealth vehicles, liability, Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, members,
deputy waterways patrolmen, Boating Advisory Board and volunteers 31

Crimes and offenses 1126

Department of Transportation, powers and duties 1126

Driver education and control, comprehensive system 1126

Driver training schools, mileage and age regulation 826

Driver's License Compact 1126

Drivers' licenses 1126

 Organ Donation Awareness Trust Fund, contributions 529

Driving under influence 1126

Emergencies, power of Governor 1126

Enforcement, investigation by police officers 1126

Equipment standards, unlawful activities 1126

Fees 1126

 Exemptions 1126

 Permits 1126

 Registration 1126

Fines and penalties 1126

Highways, restoration 1126

Homicide by vehicle while driving under influence 1126

Inspection 1126

Insurance, issuance, renewal, cancellation and refusal 464

Licensing of drivers 1126

Lighting equipment 1126

Liquid fuels and fuels tax 1126

Load 1126

Local authorities, powers 1126

Mass transportation vehicles, procurement, general provisions 358

Missile propulsion into occupied vehicle, crimes and offenses 1103

Misuse of documents and plates 1126

Motor License Fund, appropriation 1126

Motor Vehicle Chop Shop and Illegally Obtained and Altered Property Act, enactment 874

Motor Vehicle Procurement Act, enactment 358

Motor Vehicle Transaction Recovery Fund, maintenance and disbursements 1126

Motorbus road tax credit or refund 1126

Offenses 1126

Operation 1126

Pedalcycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee, composition 1126

Pedalcycles 1126

Pedestrians, rights and duties 1126

Penalties and disposition of fines 1126

Pennsylvania Turnpike, security wall pilot project 1126

Permits, fees 1126

Reciprocity 1126

VEHICLES—Cont'd

Registration	1126
Exemptions	1126
Fees	1126
Organ Donation Awareness Trust Fund, contributions	529
Plates	1126
Refusal, grounds	1126
Registration and certificate of title required	1126
Suspension	1126
Right-of-way, stop signs and yield signs	1126
Rules of the road	1126
Safety and anti-pollution equipment	1126
School buses	
General requirements	1126
Unauthorized entry, offense defined	460
School crossing guards, cities of third class	236
Schools and school districts, pupil transportation, reimbursement	1194
Security interests	1126
Size, weight and load	1126
Special permits for excessive size and weight	1126
Special stops required	1126
Special vehicles and pedestrians	1126
State of emergency, road closures, employee failure to report to work, termination or discipline prohibited	22
State police, powers and duties	1126
Stopping, standing and parking	1126
Tax treatment of certain organizations	1126
Theft from motor vehicle, offense defined	1103
Traffic cases, records	1126
Traffic-control devices	1126
Transportation of school children, requirements	1126
Trucks, passengers in open	1126
Violations	1126
Weight	1126
Width, height and length	1126

VENANGO COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, acquisition, Complanter Township, Department of General Services	1036
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Sandy Creek Township, Department of General Services	191

VENDORS

Obsolete laws relating to, repeal	45
---	----

VENUE

Independent Counsel Authorization Act, enactment	102
Philadelphia Municipal Court	949
Sunshine Act, enactment	729

VESSELS

Watercraft, generally, this index

VETERANS

Burial details, Indiantown Gap National Cemetery	355
Deputy Adjutant General for Veterans' Affairs, qualifications, status and duties	296
National veterans' organizations, incorporated unit, liquor licenses	664
State veterans homes	
Adjutant General, admittance authorization, powers and duties	443
Advisory councils, members	780
State Veterans' Commission, powers and duties	296
Vehicles, special registration plates and placards	1126
Veterans' organizations, charitable status	780

VETERANS' COMMISSION

State Veterans' Commission, generally, this index

VETOES

See separate Index to Vetoes

VICTIM WITNESS SERVICES FUND

Crime Victims Act, establishment 882

VICTIMS

Domestic Violence Health Care Response Act, enactment 925

Executions, witnesses 622

Invasion of privacy, offense defined 215

Restitution, personal or property injuries 933

Senior Citizen Advisory Committee Act, enactment 1187

Victim advocate, Crime Victims Act, enactment 882

VICTIMS' SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Crime Victims Act, establishment 882

VIDEO MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT

Invasion of privacy, offense defined 215

Two-way electronic audio-video communication, arraignment 463

VIETNAM CONFLICT

Veterans, special vehicle registration plates 1126

VIOLENCE

Force and Violence, generally, this index

VISITORS AND VISITATION

Domestic Relations, generally, this index

VOLUNTEERSBig Brothers of America and Big Sisters of America, criminal history record
information, fee exemption 963, 1103

Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, volunteer program, expenses and status . . . 31

VOTERS AND VOTING

Children's Trust Fund Board, vote delegation 942

Elections, generally, this index

Sunshine Act, enactment 729

WAGES

Compensation and Salaries, generally, this index

WAIVER

Procurement, sovereign immunity reaffirmed, specific waiver 358

Public school employees retirement, waiver of adjustments 685

WAR

Obsolete laws relating to, repeal 1297

WARD

Guardian and Ward, generally, this index

WARES

Goods, Wares and Merchandise, generally, this index

WARRANTIES

Planned communities, structural defects 206

WARRANTS

Executions, procedure and method 622

WARREN COUNTYCommonwealth realty, conveyance, Conewango Township, Department of General
Services 1036

WASHINGTON COAL COMPANY	
Obsolete laws relating to, repeal	45
WASHINGTON COUNTY	
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Washington, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs	1074
WASHINGTON CROSSING PARK COMMISSION	
Abolishment and transfer of powers, duties and functions to Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission	1270
WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON COUNTY	
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Military and Veterans Affairs ..	1074
WASTE AND WASTE DISPOSAL	
Forest Lands Beautification Act, enactment	946
WATER AND WATER SUPPLY	
Aquacultural Development Law, enactment	768
Boiler and Unfired Pressure Vessel Law, enactment	655
Obsolete laws relating to, repeal	45
WATER PARKS	
Swimming Pools and Bathing Places, generally, this index	
WATERCRAFT	
Commonwealth watercraft, liability, Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, members, deputy waterways patrolmen, Boating Advisory Board and volunteers	31
Dams, marking	702
Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, generally, this index	
Pilotage rates and service charges, Port of Philadelphia, Delaware River and Bay ..	447
WAYNE COUNTY	
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Canaan Township, Department of General Services	1036
WAYNE TOWNSHIP, MIFFLIN COUNTY	
James Dicosimo Bypass, official designation	1064
WEAPONS	
Firearms, generally, this index	
WEIGHTS AND MEASURES	
Scanning devices, testing and inspections, Department of Agriculture, guidelines ..	217
Vehicles	1126
WESTMORELAND COUNTY	
C. Vance DeiCas Memorial Highway, Route 3013, official designation	62
Project 70 land	
Imposition of restrictions, Hempfield Township	139
Release of restrictions, Hempfield Township	139
Technology Way, SR 981, Unity Township, official designation	62
WHARVES, DOCKS AND PIERS	
Obsolete laws relating to, repeal	232
WHITPAIN TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY	
POW-MIA Memorial Highway, SR 0073, official designation	810
WILLIAMSPORT, LYCOMING COUNTY	
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, Department of Transportation	1036
WILLS	
Decedent remains, disposition rights	786
WINE	
Alcoholic Beverages, generally, this index	

WIRETAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE

Crimes and offenses	102
Pen registers, trap and trace devices, and telecommunication identification interception devices	102
Vehicle chop shops, interception orders	1086

WITNESSES

Crime Victims Act, enactment	882
Executions	622
Medical records, subpoenas, custodian, obtaining personal attendance	170

WIVES

Domestic Relations, generally, this index

WORK

Labor and Employment, generally, this index

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission, members, deputy waterways patrolmen, Boating Advisory Board and volunteers	31
---	----

WORLD WAR II

Veterans, special vehicle registration plates	1126
---	------

YORK COUNTY

94th Infantry Division Memorial Highway, SR 0094, official designation	1064
Commonwealth realty, right-of-way, Penn Township, Department of Conservation and Natural Resources	454

ZONING AND PLANNING

Maps, Plans and Specifications, generally, this index

Pennsylvania Keystone Opportunity Zone Act, enactment	705
Zoning ordinances, joint municipal curative amendments, procedure	782

ZOOS

Zoological plates, special vehicle registration plates	1126
--	------